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Bitchu koku ju Tsugunao saku

Enbun □-nen sangatsu-bi [ 1357 or 1358 ]


This paper presents a simplif​ied frame​work of chronology and relationships, for what is by any account a complex cultural tradition. It seeks to relate some of the major Japanese Sword​smiths to their historical framework. It is not primarily a study of the technology of Japanese Sword development as such. It can not do full justice to many topics, for example the Rai XE "Rai"  School or Soshu-den, nor to the achievements of a whole range of Smiths to which it refers or omits. Nor can it strike a balance which will be universally approved. As a review of the traditions of the Sword it is of necessity a shameless compilation from many sources and makes no claim to originali​ty. At the present stage there is no attempt to supply a glossary or bibliography. It could be said that this is just the sort of convention​al account which our studies of the Japanese Sword need to transcend. It is necessary to begin somewhere, and it must be hoped that anyone who no longer stands in need of a rudimentary overview will excuse it.


I am indebt​ed to Victor Harris of the Japanese Depart​ment of the British Museum XE "British Museum" , and Professor Gina Barnes of the University of Durham, for sharing with me their wide perspectives. I am especially grateful to Kjell Lindberg, and to the Chairman of the British To-Ken Society Clive Sinclaire, and to two former Chairmen, Graham Curtis and Fred Stride, for their support and helpful comments. The errors, for which there are many opportunities, are all mine, and I hope I can rely on my colleagues to point them out. 


The genius of the Sword asks us to be receptive, and requires that we train ourselves to see. Apprec​iat​ion of the qualities and techn​ology of the Sword entails long and patient study. It is necessary to assimilate a vast body of knowledge before any worthwhile attempt at re-appraisal is possible. The Sword has played a profoundly symbol​ic and religious role in Japanese culture since it was perfect​ed over a millennium ago. The power of the Sword repres​ented the ultimate political reality throughout the histor​ic period. This power was ably manipul​at​ed by men of extraordinary political ability such as Toyotomi Hide​yosh XE "Toyotomi Hide​yoshi" i, Minamoto XE "Minamoto"  no Yoritomo XE "Yoritomo" , or Oda Nobu​nag XE "Oda Nobunaga" a. The political history of Japan is interwoven with that of the Sword to create regional and chron​​ological vari​at​ions. The boundaries of chronology defined by historical events do not always co​incide in different regions of Japan, and the island was not in any real sense unified until the late seventeenth century.


Then as now it is naïve to suppose that the only real​ities were political and econ​omic. The art and values of  Confucianism XE "Confuc​ian​ism" , Shintô XE "Shintô"  and esoteric Buddhism perm​e​ated ancient Japanese society and inspired many early smiths and swords​men. Much of the overall effort of the society can be said to have gone to religious, social and artist​ic ends. The Gods of the Forge sanct​ified the strenuous and pains​taking efforts of the Sword​smith in his collabor​ation with the forces of nature. No balanced understanding of the Japanese achievement is possible without an apprec​iation of the contribution of these beliefs. 


It cannot always be assumed that the name of a Japanese smith excl​us​ive​ly defines a single craftsman, or even that a lineage of smiths is necess​arily rel​ated. The often close family and social ties among early smiths are notable ; but the practice of adopt​ing favoured pupils, as well as changes of name and the substit​ut​ion of charact​ers within signatures, were all common, creat​ing ample room for confusion. The lineages and relation​​ships of the Smiths are fund​am​ental to traditional study of the Sword, since transmitted skills were crucial. But the Sword is also open to investigation in the same way as any other complex arte​fact, using all the method​​ol​ogies of arch​ae​ol​ogy, or for example of stress mechanics. 


In any chronological frame​work for the study of the Japanese Sword, in​con​sistencies soon become apparent between the diff​​er​ent dating systems. This can be because neither the Nengo periods nor the calendrical systems take account of what we would consider the New Year, and because there are various ways of period​izing Japanese history. For example the Kama​kur XE "Kamakura" a period can be consid​ered to begin either with the Battle of Dan-no-ura XE "Dan-no-ura"  in 1185 ; or with the est​ablish​ment by Minamoto XE "Minamoto"  no Yori​tom XE "Yoritomo" o of the Bakufu XE "Bakufu"  "camp curtain" govern​ment or milit​ary dic​tator​ship, at Kamakura itself in 1192. 


Dates of signif​i​cance for the development of the Sword do not necess​​ar​ily corr​esp​ond to the conventional divis​ions of Japanese history, but may reflect responses to chang​ing methods of manu​facture, social conditions, and methods of combat. From the Nara XE "Nara"  period, beginning in 645 AD, absolute historical dates were often framed in terms of the list of Nengo eras or year-periods. These do not necessarily coincide with reigns, and a new Nengo period could be declared at any time to mark an important event, and two may share portions of  the calendar year.


The Japanese Sword emerges from a long persp​ect​ive of prehistoric development which will have to be the subject of a separate study. Following the period known as Yayoi XE "Yayoi"  from c.300 BC to about AD 300, we are faced during the period from about 300 to 600 AD with the often immense and impressive keyhole-shaped tumului of early Emperors and leaders, known as KOFUN. Some Kofun XE "Kofun"  tumulus burials of the 4th-5th century AD already include straight hira zukuri kanto tachi XE "tachi"  of iron or steel. The earliest dated example from a late fourth century AD tumulus at Todaijiyama XE "Todaijiyama" , had been manufactured two centur​ies earlier in China XE "China" .Harris & Ogasawara 1990 15 Some chokutô XE "chokutô"  are so thin that they are flexible, some are already partly polish​ed and with hardened edges. By the tenth century polishing is attested, and under the Emperor Go-Toba XE "Go-Toba"  in 1206 AD there were polishers XE "polishers"  in attendance. Blades of even earlier periods already show remark​able hataraki XE "hataraki" . In due course we shall need to re-consider the emer​g​ence and prehistory of jôkotô XE "jôkotô" , the "Ancient Sword". The British Museum XE "British Museum"  holds early material, while the Musée Guimet XE "Musée Guimet"  in Paris has a bound Korean iron sword hilt of the 4th - 6th century, and a Japanese sword hilt from the end of the Kofun XE "Kofun"  period in the 6th century. 


The long-term arch​ae​ol​og​ic​al perspective on iron technology shows that on main​land China XE "China"  low-carbon XE "carbon"  wrought iron and high-carbon cast iron were present from 500 bc., while steel [medium-carbon iron] was already common after 300 bc [Barnes, China, Korea XE "Korea"  & Japan 1993 ; 150]. In Japan the iron-rich province of Kibi XE "Kibi"  on the Sanyodo XE "Sanyodo"  was already important for iron prod​uct​ion during the Kofun XE "Kofun"  or tumulus period. At the end of the seventh century AD it was subdivided into Bitchû XE "Bitchû"  Bingo XE "Bingo"  and Bizen XE "Bizen" , which remained important sword-produc​ing provinces through​out Japanese history. Relations with Korea were of great importance for the supply of imported iron [Barnes 1993 ; 216].


Buddhism was introduced to Japan in the mid-6th century AD from China XE "China"  via Korea XE "Korea" , and the Buddhist temples were established in the new capital at Heijô [Nara XE "Nara" ]. The "People of Wa" or clan of Yamato XE "Yamato" , based around present-day Nara, emerged as rulers of Japan, under Emperors to whom the present line traces its ancestry. To gain control of the northern provinces the Yamato waged lengthy wars against Caucasoid aborigines, the Emishi XE "Emishi"  and the hunting Ainu, who opposed them with poison​ed arrows. They were defeated in 792 by Sakano Ue no Tamura Maro XE "Sakano Ue no Tamura Maro"  [758-811], whose chokutô XE "chokutô"  blade is preserved in the Kurama XE "Kurama"  temple.

645-794
The NARA Period
Hakuhô 645-710


Tempyô 711-781


Some straight chokutô XE "chokutô"  blades are preserved in the Shôsô-in XE "Shôsô-in"  treasury, along with many valuable gifts from far and wide which had been received by the 8th-century Emperor Shomu XE "Shomu"  upon the completion of the Great Buddha of the Tôdai-ji at Nara XE "Nara" . His effects were en​shrin​ed in the Shôsô-in by the widowed Empress Komyo XE "Komyo"  at his death in 756 AD. They includ​ed the Suiryu Ken XE "Suiryu Ken"  or "Water Dragon Sword". Many early weapons were "borrowed" from the Shôsô-in for various campaigns and never returned. Harris & Ogasawara 1990 ; 21-23
794-1185 
The HEIAN Period
Jôgan 782-897


Fujiwara XE "Fujiwara"  898-1184


In 782 the Emperor Kammu XE "Kammu"  moved the capital away from the influence of the Buddhist priesthood at Nara XE "Nara" , to Heian XE "Heian" -kyo [ modern Kyôto ], marking the beginning of Heian period, a time of subtle and complex culture. In 983-987 sword-wearing in Kyôto was forbidden. In 1019 there was an invasion by the Jurchen tribes of Manchur​ia which in​augurated a subsequent period of unrest. Many notable individual smiths worked during the Late Heian and Early Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  periods, which must to some extent be considered as a whole. Smiths of those periods include : Sanjô Munechika XE "Sanjô Munechika"  of Kyôto. Gojô Kanenaga XE "Gojô Kanenaga"  of Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro" . Yasutsuna XE "Yasutsuna"  of Hoki XE "Hoki" , and Sanenori XE "Sanenori"  [perhaps the son of Yasu​tsun XE "Yasutsuna" a ]. Masa​tsun XE "Masa​tsune" e, Tomonari XE "Tomonari" , Ichimonji XE "Ichimonji"  Nori​mun XE "Nori​mune" e, and Sukemune XE "Sukemune" , all of Bizen XE "Bizen" . Sadatsugu XE "Sadatsugu"  and Yasutsugu XE "Yasutsugu"  in Bitchû XE "Bitchû" . Miike XE "Miike"  Tenta XE "Tenta"  Mitsuyo XE "Tenta Mitsuyo"  of Chikugo XE "Chikugo" . Ari​tsun XE "Ari​tsuna" a. Yasu​i XE "Yasu​ie" e. Yukihira XE "Yukihira"  of Bungo. Kuninaga XE "Kuninaga" . Chôen XE "Chôen"  of Hizen XE "Hizen"  c.987. The Priest Jôshû XE "Jôshû"  of Higo XE "Higo" . The Namino​hir XE "Namino​hira" a school in Satsuma XE "Satsuma"  province includes Yukiyasu XE "Yukiyasu"  and Yukimasa XE "Yukimasa" .


Following the Do-maru XE "Do-maru"  corselet armour of the tenth century, the Heian XE "Heian"  period saw the development of the magnificent O-yoroi XE "O-yoroi"  style. This was for the mounted warrior, whose war horses were by now trained to bite and kick forwards. By the end of Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  warfare on foot tended towards the lightening of armour which took place during Nambokucho XE "Nambokucho" .


Features such as the shinogi XE "shinogi" , and the hamon XE "hamon"  with numerous hataraki XE "hataraki" , are present astonishing​ly early in ancient jôkotô XE "jôkotô"  Swords of the pre-Heian XE "Heian"  period. The early period of the curved blade falls probably in late Heian. Curved Heian and Early Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  shinogi-zukuri XE "shinogi-zukuri"  tachi XE "tachi"  are highly refin​ed blades, which already perfectly define the Japanese Sword and initiate its subsequent diff​er​ent​​iation. They tapered notably, with marked koshi-zori and a subtle straight​ening towards the kissaki, and an emphasis on a dignified fumbari XE "fumbari"  towards the base of the blade. This is a strengthening effect quite distinct from the taper of the blade as a whole. Middle Kamakura tachi tapered less towards the point, with thick kasane and convex hira niku, or even hamaguri ba, while the shinogi came closer to the mune. By Early Kamakura flamboyant choji patterns were commonplace in the hamon, and by Middle Kamakura many tanto were being produced. 


The Tenka Goken XE "Tenka Goken" , a record made in the Muromachi XE "Muromachi"  period, enumerates "Five { Great Heian XE "Heian"  period } Swords under the Heavens" : -

Dôjigiri XE "Dôjigiri" 
The Boy Cutter


by Yasutsuna XE "Yasutsuna"  

Mikazuki XE "Mikazuki"  
The Crescent Moon

by Munechika XE "Munechika"  

Juzumaru XE "Juzumaru"  
The Rosary


by Tsunetsugu [belonging to Nichiren Daishonin] XE "Tsunetsugu" 
Õ Tenta XE "Tenta"  
The Great Tenta

by Tenta Mitsuyo XE "Tenta Mitsuyo"  11thC

Õnimaru XE "Õnimaru"  
The Demon


by Kunitsuna XE "Kunitsuna" 

Any list of masterpieces ought to include the blade Ichigo Hitofuri XE "Ichigo Hitofuri"  [ “Once in a Lifetime”] by Yoshi​mits XE "Yoshi​mitsu" u , although damaged by the fire in the siege of Osaka XE "Osaka"  castle XE "Osaka castle"  and re-tempered ; and the Õ Kanehira XE "Kanehira"  by Kanehira, one of the sampira XE "sampira"  of Bizen XE "Bizen"  during the mid-Heian XE "Heian"  period.


It is interesting that one of these superlative blades, the Juzumaru XE "Juzumaru"  of Tsunetsugu XE "Tsunetsugu" , belonged to the Buddhist priest Nichiren XE "Nichiren"  Daishonin XE "Nichiren Daishonin"  [ 1222-1282 ], the founder of the Hokke-shu XE "Hokke-shu"  and of a form of Buddhism which is active to this day with a world-wide adherence. The name of the blade refers to the Buddhist rosary which Nichi​re XE "Nichiren" n hung on its hilt. The very fact that a monk could possess​ such a Sword illus​trates both the high social stand​ing of Nichiren himself, and the often assert​ive dispo​s​ition of Buddh​ism at this period. The sohei,  XE "sohei" warrior monks of the monasteries, did not hesitate to act in protection of their political interests, and such sword-making schools as the Senju-in XE "Senju-in"  school at Nara XE "Nara"  [ c.1150-1300, founded by Shigehiro XE "Shigehiro"  and Yukinobu XE "Yukinobu"  ] were largely supported by monks.

 
Tsunetsugu XE "Tsunetsugu"  of Bitchû XE "Bitchû"  who flourished c.1200, was one of the goban kaji XE "goban kaji"  attending Go-Toba XE "Go-Toba"  in 1206. He belonged to the Bitchû Ko Aoe XE "Ko Aoe"  school [ c.1120-1260 ] founded by Moritsugu XE "Moritsugu" . For examples of blades by Tsunetsugu see eg., Christie's 1992 Compton XE "Compton"  Catalogue Vols.I-IV : "Japanese Swords and Sword Fittings from the Collection of Dr Walter Compton" Vol.1 No.230. Sword No.23 in Izzard Ed., 1992 [ "100 Master​pieces from the collection of Dr Walter A Compton". Christie's ] is by Tsunetsugu. The name Nawa Kiri XE "Nawa Kiri"  or "Rope Cutter" was given to this sword because it was said to have been used at the battle for the Uji river Bridge to cut through a rope trap set for horses. 


Yasutsuna XE "Yasutsuna"  of Hoki XE "Hoki"  in Tottori XE "Tottori"  prefecture was active from mid Heian XE "Heian"  c.1000. About ten of his tachi XE "tachi"  still exist, including a truly great Sword, the "Doji Giri XE "Doji Giri" ", used in legend by Minamoto XE "Minamoto"  no Yorimitsu XE "Minamoto no Yorimitsu"  to kill the brigand chief Shuten-doji XE "Shuten-doji"  on Mount Oê. These powerful curved blades bely his tradition​al attribution to the Daido XE "Daido" \b  era XE "Daido era"  [806-809] of early Heian. He belongs to the same period of activity as Sanjo Munechika XE "Munechika" . The Yasu​tsun XE "Yasutsuna" a school includes Ohara Sanenori XE "Sanenori"  [ said to be his son ], Aritsuna XE "Ari​tsuna" , Yasuie XE "Yasu​ie" , Kuni​mun XE "Kuni​mune" e, Sadatsuna XE "Sadatsuna" , and Sane​kag XE "Sane​kage" e. Ko-Hoki XE "Ko-Hoki"  work is full of extremes of hataraki XE "hataraki"  which in the work of Yasutsuna are held to have inspired Masamune XE "Masamune" , and it is comparable to though distinguishable from Ko-Bizen XE "Bizen" . See Nihon To No.4 June 1996 ; 11 Øvol.

The Fujiwara XE "Fujiwara"  clan weakened during the final years of Heian XE "Heian" , and the Heike XE "Heike"  dominated during the mid 12th century. The end of the Heian period can be dated either to 1185 or 1192. Great swordsmiths arose during the wars between the Heike [or Taira XE "Taira" ] and Genji XE "Genji"  [or Minamoto XE "Minamoto" ] milit​ary clans in the 11th and 12th centuries. The Hogen XE "Hogen"  distubance of 1156, in which warriors first decided the Imperial succession, was important in establishing the effective subordination of the court to the military thereafter. During the Heiji XE "Heiji"  disturbances of the winter of 1159-60, when the palaces of Heian XE "Heian" -kyô were burned down, the house of Taira XE "Taira"  crushed the Minamoto XE "Minamoto" , but during the Gempei Wars XE "Gempei Wars"  of 1181-85 after the death of Taira no Kiyomori XE "Taira no Kiyomori"  in 1181, fortune finally favoured the Minamoto. The Taira clan was annihil​ated by Minamoto no Yoshitsune XE "Minamoto no Yoshitsune" , brother of Yoritomo XE "Yoritomo" , at the crucial sea and land Battle of Dan-no-ura XE "Dan-no-ura"  in 1185. In this  year there was a great earth​quake. The seven-year old child Emperor Antoku XE "Antoku"  died at Dan-no-ura in the arms of his grand​mother, when they jumped from the ship into the sea taking with them the sacred Imperial emblems of Sword, jewel and mirror XE "Sword, jewel and mirror" . By one account, only the jewel and mirror were ever recovered, and these by the women divers for shellfish. 

1185-1333
The KAMAKURA Period


After Dan-no-ura XE "Dan-no-ura" , Minamoto XE "Minamoto"  no Yoritomo XE "Yoritomo"  [ 1147-99 ] became the first Shôgun XE "Shôgun"  or military ruler, bringing to an end 600 years of bureau​cratic rule centred on the Imperial court. Two of the battles which brought him to power were at Yashima XE "Yashima"  and Ichinotami XE "Ichinotami" . He placed his half-brother Gotoba XE "Gotoba" -Tenno XE "Tenno"  on the throne. The Tenno was the direct descendant of the Sun Goddess Amaterasu XE "Amaterasu"  Omikami, who mediated between his people and the Shintô XE "Shintô"  deities, and presided as chief priest at Shintô ceremon​ies. He also led Confucian observances ; and carried out the Buddhist exercises essential to the prosperity of Japan. 

Hempel 1983 ; 164

While the ex-Emperor Goshira​kaw XE "Goshira​kawa" a retained a nominal hold on the administration, effective government now lay with the Bakufu XE "Bakufu"  or "camp curtain" govern​ment established by Minamoto XE "Minamoto"  no Yoritomo XE "Yoritomo"  at Kamakura XE "Kamakura" , distant from Heian XE "Heian" -kyo [ Kyôto ]. The Bakufu was recognized in 1192, when Yoritomo was named Sei-i Tai-shôgun XE "Sei-i Tai-shôgun" , or military dictator. By the time of his death seven years later he had revol​utionized Japanese society and estab​lished the feudal order, and the code of the bushi or samurai. 


During the Early Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  period Yoritomo XE "Yoritomo"  restored or re-built shrines, temples and palaces of the Emperors which had suffered in the wars, and there was consider​able artistic production. Under the patronage of the second Shôgun XE "Shôgun"  at Kamakura, Minamoto XE "Minamoto"  no Yoriie XE "Yoriie" , the Rin​za XE "Rin​zai" i sect of Zen XE "Zen"  Buddhism XE "Zen Buddhism"  was founded by the priest Eisai XE "Eisai"  [ 1141-1215 ], who had travelled twice through China XE "China" . The military caste favoured Zen and the Jôdô XE "Jôdô"  or Pure Land sect of Buddhism. Other arts such as ink painting expressed a transform​ation of Heian XE "Heian"  culture. Zen values predominate from the Ashikaga XE "Ashikaga"  Shogunate XE "Ashikaga Shogunate"  through Muro​mach XE "Muromachi" i ; during the Muromachi and Edo XE "Edo"  periods Confuc​ian​i XE "Confuc​ian​ism" sm served better to reflect attitudes to authority in society. Early Kamakura smiths include the goban kaji XE "goban kaji"  or forty-two smiths in attendance on the Emperor Gotoba XE "Gotoba"  during c.1206. The Awataguchi XE "Awataguchi"  school of Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro"  den, founded by Kuniie XE "Kuniie" , includes Toshiro Yoshimitsu XE "Yoshi​mitsu" , working around 1260 to produce unsurpassed tantô XE "tantô" . The Ichi​monj XE "Ichimonji" i smiths include the Bizen XE "Bizen"  Fukuoka XE "Fukuoka" , Yoshioka XE "Yoshioka" , and Kata​yam XE "Kata​yama" a groups outlined below. According to the Heike XE "Heike"  mono​gatari many straight naginata XE "naginata"  were being used at this time, but none have actually survived earlier than the late 13th century.  A distinction must be drawn between the naginata and the naga-maki as forms of pole-arm [ Nandris J 1999. Naginata and Nagamaki. Programme No.182 of the British Token Kai , July 1999 ]

It was the Emperor Go-Toba XE "Go-Toba" -In who effectively named the Ichi​monj XE "Ichimonji" i school. He was born in 1180, succeeded in 1184, abdic​ated  in 1198, and died in 1239. He was the half-brother and successor of the infant Emperor Antoku XE "Antoku" , who had drowned at Dan-no-ura XE "Dan-no-ura" . Having failed to over​throw the Hôjô XE "Hôjô"  clan in 1221 Go Toba was exiled or retired to Oki Island XE "Oki Island" , where he was motivated to study sword-making intensive​ly. 


During 1206 he summoned twelve smiths or goban kaji XE "goban kaji"  singly on a monthly rota ; twenty-four in pairs ; and six singly over two months. It is important for the history of the Sword to note that there were also two polishers XE "polishers"  in attend​ance, each with an assistant. While accounts vary somewhat, among the major goban kaji XE "goban kaji"  were : Norimune XE "Nori​mune" , Nobufusa XE "Nobufusa" , Muneyoshi XE "Muneyoshi" , Sukemune XE "Sukemune" , Sukenari XE "Sukenari" , Yuki​kun XE "Yuki​kuni" i, Sukenobu XE "Sukenobu"  or Sukechika XE "Sukechika" , all from the Bizen XE "Bizen"  Ko Ichimonji XE "Ichimonji"  school. From the Bitchû XE "Bitchû"  Ko Aoe XE "Ko Aoe"  school came Tsunetsugu XE "Tsunetsugu" , Sadatsugu XE "Sadatsugu" , and Tsuguie XE "Tsuguie"  ; and from the Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro"  Awataguchi XE "Awataguchi"  school Kunitomo XE "Kunitomo"  and Kuniyasu XE "Kuniyasu" .

Harris & Ogasawara 1990 ; 39

Dobree 1905 ; 3

The thirteenth century saw a consolidation of the  power of the Shôgun XE "Shôgun" , and the height of prosperity came during the Mid Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  period. The Jôdo [ Pure Land ] and Nichiren XE "Nichiren"  sects of Buddhism emerged. The Sôtô and Rinzai XE "Rin​zai"  sects of Zen XE "Zen"  Buddhism XE "Zen Buddhism"  were introduced from Song China XE "China" , along with grand new styles of temple architect​ure. They influenc​ed the values of bushido XE "bushido" , the way of the warrior. The associations of Heian XE "Heian"  and Kamakura smiths with the esoteric Shûgen-dô XE "Shûgen-dô"  cult are mentioned below. During mid Kamakura the Awataguchi XE "Awataguchi"  school of Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro"  continues with Kunitsuna XE "Kunitsuna"  the father of Kuni​mun XE "Kuni​mune" e, who taught Shin​tôgô Kunimits XE "Shin​tôgô Kunimitsu" u. Kunimitsu XE "Kunimitsu"  in one tradit​ion is the son of Awataguchi Kuni​tsun XE "Kunitsuna" a, although in another he is linked to Kunimune XE "Kuni​mune" . Kunimitsu was a most influential figure, capable of work of extreme sophist​ic​ation, as demonstrated by a tantô XE "tantô"  by him in the British Museum XE "British Museum"  collection. He was active c.1293-1334, and worked in a tightly-packed rich hada of itame with ji​nie, and delic​ate kinsuji in a hamon XE "hamon"  of fine nie. While he may have had connections with the Yamato XE "Yamato"  school of Nara XE "Nara"  he was the founder of the Sôshû XE "Sôshû"  school in Kama​kur XE "Kamakura" a, and teacher of Yukimitsu XE "Yukimitsu" , and above all of the great Gôrô Masamune XE "Masamune"  [1264-1343] who may indeed be his brother or son. Yoshi​mits XE "Yoshi​mitsu" u was the foster-father of Masamune.


A review of important middle Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  smiths should include Awataguchi XE "Awataguchi"  Kuniyoshi XE "Kuniyoshi"  and Yoshimitsu XE "Yoshi​mitsu"  in Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro" o, where the Rai XE "Rai"  school XE "Rai school"  at Kyoto also included Rai Kuni​yuk XE "Rai Kuni​yuki" i, Niji Kunitoshi XE "Niji Kunitoshi" , Rai Kunitsugu XE "Rai Kunitsugu" , Rai Kunimitsu XE "Kunimitsu" , Rai Kuni​tosh XE "Rai Kuni​toshi" i, and his son Ryôkai XE "Ryôkai" . 


In Yamato XE "Yamato"  the schools of Senju [ Shigehiro XE "Shigehiro"  and Yukinobu XE "Yukinobu"  ], Shik​kak XE "Shik​kake" e [ Nori​nag XE "Nori​naga" a ], Tegai XE "Tegai"  [Tanenaga XE "Tanenaga"  ] and Tayema XE "Tayema"  [Kuniyuki XE "Kuniyuki"  ] were active at Nara XE "Nara" , and the Hôshô XE "Hôshô"  school at Takechi XE "Takechi"  [Sada​mun XE "Sada​mune" e ].Kuni​mun XE "Kuni​mune" e, Sukezane XE "Sukezane" , and Shintôgo Kunimitsu XE "Kunimitsu"  worked in Sagami XE "Sagami"  province [Sôshû XE "Sôshû" ]. In Bizen XE "Bizen"  we have Ichimonji XE "Ichimonji"  Yoshifusa XE "Yoshifusa" , Sukefusa XE "Sukefusa" , Osafune XE "Osa​fune"  Mitsutada XE "Mitsutada" , Nagamitsu XE "Nagamitsu" , Hata​ked XE "Hata​keda" a Moriie XE "Moriie" , Sanemori XE "Sanemori" , and Katayama XE "Kata​yama"  Ichimonji Nori​fus XE "Nori​fusa" a ; and in Bitchû XE "Bitchû"  Suke​tsug XE "Suke​tsugu" u and Yoshitsugu XE "Yoshitsugu" .


During Late Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  the Mongols XE "Mongols" , under Kublai Khan the grand​son of Genghis Khan, twice invaded Japan : at  first with c.30,000 men in 1271 and then again with c.140,000 in 1284. Bitter hand-to-hand fight​ing, along with the leather armour and types of spear and halberd used by the Mongols, intro​duc​ed new factors into warfare and necess​it​ated modif​ic​ations of Japanese fighting techniques and of blade tech​nology. The ductile core and the short tantô XE "tantô"  up to 1 shaku XE "shaku" \b  long [ 11.93 ins., 30.3 cms ] were developed. Wider thicker and heavier tachi XE "tachi"  evolved in late Kamakura during the early 14th century. The stubby ikubi kissaki XE "ikubi kissaki"  developed into the large kissaki of the Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  period in part as a response to the leather armour of the Mongols. This had proved almost as disconcerting as Mongol disregard for the niceties of single combat to which the Japanese nobility were accustomed. Gunome and notare hamon XE "hamon"  made their appear​ances. Nioi deki was devel​oped into nie deki, which was perfected by Gorô-nyûdô Masamune XE "Masamune"  in Sôshû XE "Sôshû"  den. 


Around the end of the 13th century many kodachi XE "kodachi"  under 60 cms appear in Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro" o and Osa​fun XE "Osa​fune" e. The curved tachi XE "tachi"  acquired a tempering of ashi and a complex broader hamon XE "hamon" . Blades were worn edge downwards even before the 14th century Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  period. Mid to late Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  tantô XE "tantô"  by Yoshi​mits XE "Yoshi​mitsu" u or Rai XE "Rai"  Kunitoshi XE "Rai Kuni​toshi"  are of uchi zori curvature with suguha and rounded boshi. The curved naginata XE "naginata"  also evolved.


A brief account of Late Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  smiths would include : Rai XE "Rai"  Kunimitsu XE "Kunimitsu"  and Rai Kuni​tsug XE "Rai Kunitsugu" u in Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro" o. Taema Kuniyuki XE "Kuniyuki" , Hôshô XE "Hôshô"  Sadayoshi XE "Sadayoshi" , Tegai XE "Tegai"  Kane​nag XE "Kane​naga" a and Shikkake XE "Shik​kake"  Norinaga XE "Nori​naga"  in Yamato XE "Yamato" , during both mid and late Kamakura. Yukimitsu XE "Yukimitsu" , Masamune XE "Masamune"  and Sada​mun XE "Sada​mune" e in Sagami XE "Sagami" . Norishige XE "Norishige"  in Etchû XE "Etchû" . Jitsua XE "Jitsua"  and Sairen XE "Sairen"  in Chikuzen XE "Chikuzen" . Enju XE "Enju"  Kunimura XE "Kunimura" , Kunisuke XE "Kunisuke"  and Kunitoki XE "Kunitoki"  in Higo XE "Higo" . Outstanding among Late Kamakura smiths was the genius Masa​mun XE "Masamune" e, student of Shintôgo Kunimitsu. XE "Shintôgo Kunimitsu."  He contrived to forge together different steels in a complex jigane with amazing hataraki XE "hataraki" , drawing inspiration from such early smiths as Yasutsuna XE "Yasutsuna"  of Hoki XE "Hoki" . His blades are rich in jinie, with bright and dark chikei, and an undulating hamon XE "hamon"  with many ina​zuma, sunagashi and kinsuji. 


The pupils of Masamune XE "Masamune"  dispersed to their home provinces : Sa XE "Sa"  to Chiku​ze XE "Chikuzen" n in Kyûshû XE "Kyûshû" , Kane​mits XE "Kane​mitsu" u and Moto​shig XE "Moto​shige" e to Bizen XE "Bizen"  where they influenced the Sôden Bizen XE "Sôden Bizen"  style. Masamune was the teacher of Sada​mun XE "Sada​mune" e, and of Shizu Saburô Kaneuji XE "Shizu Saburô Kaneuji"  [see below under the Tegai XE "Tegai"  school of Yamato XE "Yamato"  den]. Hôshô XE "Hôshô"  Sadamune XE "Sada​mune" , son of Kuni​​mit XE "Kunimitsu" su, was the founder of the Hôshô school of Yamato den. Sadamune XE "Sada​mune"  taught Nobu​kun XE "Nobu​kuni" i, whose line continued active and working in the Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro" o denpô well into Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  and early Muro​mach XE "Muromachi" i. An important tachi XE "tachi"  by a Nobukuni XE "Nobu​kuni"  is dated with a Ming XE "Ming"  date which corresponds to Bunsho 1 [= 1466]. Graham Curtis comments not to forget the evolution of the Northern schools, ie., the Naotane connection. 

A long Sword by Masamune XE "Masamune"  and a short one by Kuni​mits XE "Kunimitsu" u formed part of the insignia of the Shôgun XE "Shôgun" . The early importance of this symbol is attested during the Heian XE "Heian"  period, when Yorimichi XE "Yorimichi"  [992-1074] refus​ed to bestow the Sword Tsubokiri no Tsurugi XE "Tsubori no Tsurugi"  on Prince Takahito XE "Takahito"  as part of the accepted insignia of the Crown Prince, because his mother was not of the Fujiwara XE "Fujiwara"  family. Hempel 1983 ; 62The three sansaku XE "sansaku"  or Great Smiths favoured by the daimyô were Yoshimitsu XE "Yoshi​mitsu" , Masamune ; and his pupil Go Yoshihiro XE "Go Yoshihiro"  of Etchû XE "Etchû" , whose style was considered close to that of Yukimitsu XE "Yukimitsu" , Masamune's brilliant fellow student under Kunimitsu. Dobree 1905 ; 4Kunimitsu moved during late Kama​kur XE "Kamakura" a from Yamato XE "Yamato"  to Etchu XE "Etchu"  where he founded the Uda school XE "Uda school" , to be succeeded by Kunifusa XE "Kunifusa"  and Kunimune XE "Kuni​mune"  through Muromachi XE "Muromachi" , and in Oh-ei XE "Oh-ei"  [ 1394-1427 ] by Kuni​his XE "Kuni​hisa" a. 


Early in the thirteenth century under the Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  bakufu XE "bakufu"  of the Minamoto XE "Minamoto" , power passed to the Regents [ shikken ] of the Hôjô XE "Hôjô"  family and after Yoritomo XE "Yoritomo" , whose sons had proved ineffectual, the Shoguns were not of Minamoto blood but were adopted into that family. In the 14th century during the Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  period Japan split into northern and south​ern factions, not of the island as a whole but as between the courts of Nara XE "Nara"  and Kyoto. It was only re​unified during early Muro​mach XE "Muromachi" i under the Ashikaga XE "Ashikaga"  generals. 

1333-1392
The NAMBOKUCHO [ YOSHINO ] Period

Pupils of Masamune XE "Masamune"  : Kaneuji XE "Kaneuji"  moves to Shizu and founds Mino XE "Mino"  den ; Saemon Saburô [Sa XE "Sa" ] takes the Sôshû XE "Sôshû"  style to Chikushu XE "Chikushu"  ; Go Yoshihiro XE "Go Yoshihiro"  was supposed to work in Etchu XE "Etchu" . Other representative Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  smiths include : Nobo​kun XE "Nobokuni" i and Hasebe XE "Hasebe"  Kunishige XE "Kunishige"  in Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro" . Kanemitsu XE "Kane​mitsu"  and Chôgi XE "Chôgi"  in Bizen XE "Bizen" . Tsugunao XE "Tsugunao"  and Tsugu​yosh XE "Tsugu​yoshi" i in Bitchû XE "Bitchû" . Samonji XE "Samonji"  in Chikuzen XE "Chikuzen" . 


The Namboku​ch XE "Namboku​chô" ô period saw the definition of the Gokkaden or Five Traditions, which will be examined below, and within which 80% of Kotô blades came to be produced. It followed the down​fall of the Heike XE "Heike"  clan in 1333, up to the conclusion of a peace treaty between the rival southern and northern courts known as Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô" . Until that time all long blades were tachi XE "tachi" . Large tachi over 3 shaku XE "shaku" \b  [ 91 cms ] with great O-kissaki XE "O-kissaki"  were produced. Some were 130-160 cms long, eg., those of Kanemitsu XE "Kane​mitsu"  who went on to produce shorter tachi. Large hira zukuri tantô XE "tantô"  were produced, wider and with greater sori. 


The AOE SCHOOL


Bitchû XE "Bitchû"  province in Okayama prefecture lay adjacent to Bizen XE "Bizen" , on the river Takahashi XE "Takahashi"  which, like the Yoshii XE "Yoshii"  river, was a source of alluvial satetsu XE "satetsu"  iron sands low in phosphorus erod​ing from the Chûgoku mountains XE "Chûgoku mountains" . This was the home both of the Aoe XE "Aoe"  and later the Katayama XE "Kata​yama"  Ichimonji XE "Ichimonji"  schools. 


From the first half of the 12th C., indeed from the Heian XE "Heian"  to the Muromachi periods XE "Muromachi" , Bitchû had been the centre of the high quality Ko- and Chu-Aoe school with its distinctive chirimen [crêpe] hada, XE "chirimen [ crepe ] hada"  with tiny nie and dark patches of sumi hada or sumi gane XE "sumi hada or sumi gane" . During late Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  we find a bright suguha hamon XE "hamon"  in tight nioi deki with ashi and yo and a blue-black jigane. Like other schools Aoe also used chôji hamon, often with saka choji. Aoe smiths also used the rare kakikudashi mei XE "kakikudashi mei" , dated below the signature, and gyaku-tagane XE "gyaku-tagane"  [chisel strokes in the mei from right to left]. The school dis​appeared for unknown reasons after a period of decline in the late 14th C. 


Ko Aoe XE "Ko Aoe"  rivalled Ko Bizen XE "Bizen"  in quality from later Heian XE "Heian"  up to the mid-Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  Ryakunin XE "Ryakunin"  era [1238-39]. It includes Moritsugu XE "Moritsugu" , Tsune​tsug XE "Tsunetsugu" u, Hirotsugu XE "Hirotsugu"  and Sadatsugu XE "Sadatsugu"  among its famous smiths. Tame​tsug XE "Tame​tsugu" u of Bitchû XE "Bitchû"  was the son of Moritsugu, who was the son of the founder Yasutsugu XE "Yasutsugu" . Chû Aoe XE "Aoe"  is also a period of great refinement, from late Kamakura into the late Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  Meitoku XE "Meitoku"  era [1390-94], or the late 13th to mid 14th centuries, with Suketsugu XE "Suke​tsugu" , Naotsugu XE "Naotsugu" , Tsugu​yosh XE "Tsugu​yoshi" i & Tsugunao XE "Tsugunao" , with Yoshi​tsug XE "Yoshitsugu" u, & Sadatsugu. ‘Sue Aoe XE "Sue Aoe" ’ dates from the mid to late 14th century, but the few Muro​mach XE "Muromachi" i period blades are of poor quality and the name an undeserved  compliment.


The Aoe School XE "Aoe School"  smiths of Bitchu produced a number of distinct blade types, and for these there must be functional explanations. The tanto [ or ko-wakizashi ] sugata {
} in hira-zukuri with a thin kasane {
} and long nagasa, is a specialized shape. While all blades were probably to an extent multi-functional, this sugata was specially well designed [ as the tachi certainly was not ] for "lifting the head of an enemy", which "was vigorously done during this era" {
}. It is certainly not adapted for striking, and is dangerously thin for piercing. The shape is one for carving. 

It will be remembered that when Minamoto Yoshitsune XE "Minamoto Yoshitsune"  [1159-89] was hounded to death by his elder brother Yoritomo [1147-99], Yoshitsune's head was sent to Kamakura preserved in sweet sake {
}. The head of Kusunoki no Masashige XE "Kusunoki no Masashige"  who died in the battle of Minatogawa XE "Minatogawa"  in 1336, was at first exposed on the dry river bed of Rokujo XE "Rokujo" , then sent by Takauji XE "Takauji"  to his widow and ten-year-old son Masa​tsura. When the boy saw his father's head, with its eyes closed and changed in colour by death, he attempted to commit seppuku XE "seppuku" . The first record of seppuku XE "seppuku"  is in 1170, and such thin blades as the Nambokucho ko-wakizashi could well have been used, although shorter hira zukuri tanto were later preferred. They belong to a period during the second half of the 14th century when O-Yoroi XE "O-Yoroi"  armour was at its most magnificent, for example the famous Tiger and Bamboo O-yoroi, which is preserved with another later Nambokucho suit in the Kasuga Jinja at Nara. Against this the thin hira-zukuri sugata would have been ineffectual.

The thin kasane of such a blade almost certainly means that it is formed entirely of tamahagane XE "tamahagane"  without shingane, so that such a blade never tires through polishing. We know eg., from the so-called "Rai hada XE "Rai hada" ", which is in reality the emergence of shingane, that other first-class blades had inferior core steel, but its presence, absence and nature in early blades remain to be systematically studied. Such pure composition may however account for some of the most distinctive features of the earliest Japanese Swords, with their pearly steel and an utsuri XE "utsuri"  encroaching on the shinoge.

The iron-rich province of Kibi on the Sanyo-do XE "Sanyo-do"  was already important for iron production during the Kofun XE "Kofun"  or tumulus period of c.300 to 600 AD. At the end of the seventh century AD the province of Kibi was subdivided into Bitchû, Bingo and Bizen. These survived as important sword-produc​ing provinces through​out Japanese history. Other early iron-working provinces were in Hoki XE "Hoki" , and on the island of Kyushu. Relations with Korea XE "Korea"  were also important for the supply of imported iron {
}.


Bitchû Province, now in Okayama prefecture, is adjacent to Bizen, and the village of Aoe itself lies further into the mountains, up the river Takahashi. XE "Takahashi."  Like the Yoshii river which ran through Bizen, the Takahashi was a handy source of alluvial satetsu XE "satetsu"   eroding out from the Chûgoku mountains XE "Chûgoku mountains" . The iron sand was collected from the river bed after the frosts of  winter, while the forests supplied ample charcoal for the tatara furnaces. Bitchu came to be the home both of the Aoe and Katayama Ichimonji schools. Katayama Ichimonji was founded in the mid 13th century by Norifusa who came to Bitchû from the Bizen Fukuoka Ichimonji. 


The Aoe School XE "Aoe School"  arose early in the twelfth century. Location contributed significantly to its character. The forges of Bizen were on the busy Sanyo-do XE "Sanyo-do"  near the coast and produced swords for a mass market, both in high quantity and very often of good quality. However this inevitably also meant that there was an element of inferior speculative production, made to no particular commission, quite apart from the batches of sokutô or kazu-uchi-mono XE "kazu-uchi-mono"  made during Sengoku jidai XE "Sengoku jidai"  in the Muromachi period. 


By contrast the Aoe smiths living in the uplands were insulated from the traffic of the coastal highway and did not produce in such great quantities ; but the quality and subtlety of their blades is consistently very high, and they were probably more often than not commissioned works. For some unknown reason the school fell into decisive decline in the late fourteenth century during the Nambokuchô period. Kō Aoe may be dated up to and around the mid-twelfth century ; Chū-Aoe around the mid-fourteenth century; and Sue-Aoe into the Muromachi period.

 
From the first half of the 12th Century, indeed from the Heian period onwards, Bitchû was the centre of the Kō-Aoe school, with its distinctive chirimen [crepe] hada XE "chirimen [crepe] hada" , and with tiny nie and dark patches of sumi-hada or sumigane. During the late Kamakura period we find a bright suguha hamon in tight nioi deki with ashi and yo and a blue-black jigane. Like other schools Aoe made a chôji hamon, and Chū-Aoe continued to produce crowds of saka choji or gyaku choji in nioi-deki fully equal to those of Ichimonji, but never as wide as the hamon of Katayama Ichimonji. This was at a time during the Nambokucho period by which Bizen-mono had moved away from choji to the gunome midare or notare hamon. Aoe smiths also use the rare kakikudashi mei, which is dated on the same side as and below the signature, while their mei should also be carefully examined for gyaku-tagane XE "gyaku-tagane"  [ chisel strokes made from right to left]. O-sujikai yasurime are especially characteristic in the Aoe School {
} as specially exemplified by Tsugunao, whose gyaku choji are also said by Fujishiro {
} to be superior in cutting power.


From the later Heian period up to the mid-Kamakura Ryakunin era [1238-39] the Ko-Aoe School fully rivalled Ko-Bizen in quality. Tametsugu XE "Tametsugu"  of Bitchû, who forged the Mei-butsu Kitsunegasaki Tametsugu, was a son of Moritsugu XE "Moritsugu" , who was the son of Yasutsugu XE "Yasutsugu"  the founder of Aoe during the late Heian period. The Ko-Aoe smiths Sadatsugu XE "Sadatsugu"  [ perhaps the most skilled ], Tsunetsugu XE "Tsunetsugu"  [ a son of Yukitsugu XE "Yukitsugu"  who lived in Masu-no-sho XE "Masu-no-sho"  in Bitchu], and Tsuguiye XE "Tsuguiye"  [ also son of Moritsugu XE "Moritsugu"  ] were all among the goban kaji attending the Sword-making Emperor Gotoba XE "Gotoba"  in 1206. The Meibutsu Juzumaru Tsunetsugu XE "Tsunetsugu"  {
} which came into the possession of the crusading Buddhist priest Nichiren Daishonin XE "Nichiren Daishonin"  [1222-1282 {
}] is the creation of Tsunetsugu [active c.1200 {
}]. His blade is listed in the Tenka Goken XE "Tenka Goken"  as one among the five greatest early Swords. 

Other fine Ko-Aoe blades were made by Kanetsugu XE "Kanetsugu" , Tsunezane XE "Tsunezane" , Nobutsugu XE "Nobutsugu" , Norizane XE "Norizane" , Naotsugu XE "Naotsugu" , Tsugunobu XE "Tsugunobu" , Toshitsugu XE "Toshitsugu" , and there are many more. A second family group which was producing essentially similar work in Aoe during this period was that of Seno-o XE "Seno-o" , whose shodai was Noritaka XE "Noritaka"  [1187], followed by Masatsune XE "Masatsune" , Tsuneto XE "Tsuneto" , Tomoto XE "Tomoto" , and Naritaka XE "Naritaka"  [1233]. 


Chû Aoe XE "Chû Aoe"  is a period of the greatest refinement, and Tsugunao XE "Tsugunao"  its leading smith. The boundary between Ko-Aoe XE "Ko-Aoe"  and Chū-Aoe is traditionally set at Genryaku [ 1184-85 ] XE "Genryaku [ 1184-85 ]" , as for final Ko-Bizen. Fujishiro XE "Fujishiro"  much more convincingly prefers Shō-o [1288-93] XE "Shō-o [1288-93]"  a century later. Chū-Aoe lasted into the late Nambokuchô Meitoku XE "Meitoku"  era [1390-94], or the late 13th to mid 14th centuries. The Chū-Aoe smiths produced many hira zukuri tanto and ko-wakizashi. They did make a standard uchi zori tanto of c.8.6 bu [26 cms.] with a thick kasane and narrow mihaba ; but they especially favoured hira zukuri blades at well over one shaku,, with a wide mihaba and a slender kasane. Mitsumune is present despite the thin kasane. These smiths produced two principal forms of hamon, either suguha, or a saka-choji-midare in tight bright nioi at which Tsugunao excelled [as outlined in Token Bijutsu No.501, August 1998 ; 19 ]

Apart from the sequence of smiths running through Naotsugu XE "Naotsugu"  [1335], Tsuguyoshi XE "Tsuguyoshi"  [1365] and Tsugunao XE "Tsugunao"  there were numerous fine Chū-Aoe smiths, including Moritsugu XE "Moritsugu" , Chikatsugu XE "Chikatsugu" , Hidetsugu XE "Hidetsugu"  and Yoshitsugu XE "Yoshitsugu"  [1328] along with Iyetsugu XE "Iyetsugu" , Tamenori XE "Tamenori" , Kunitsugu XE "Kunitsugu" , Nagatsugu XE "Nagatsugu" , Shigetsugu XE "Shigetsugu" , and many others. Sue Aoe dates from the later 14th century, but the few Muromachi period blades are of poor quality.


The GOKKADEN or FIVE TRADITIONS


The earliest Swords were exclusive creations by individual smiths working with local materials and in their own tradit​ions. During the Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  period and with special emphasis from the Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  period there emerged the gokkaden XE "gokkaden" , or five major schools of forging, whose traditions define most kotô blade prod​uct​ion there​after. A further stage in the develop​ment of the Sword is repres​ented by the fragment​ation of these trad​it​ions in Shintô XE "Shintô"  times, by Shintô toku den XE "Shintô toku den" , and in revivalist movements [eg., fukko to ron] forging utsushi mono XE "utsushi mono"  or the deliberate replication of early smiths.

YAMATO DEN


Yamato is the oldest centre; probably operating from the 4th century. Found south of Kyôto on the Kinai XE "Kinai"  peninsula, centred on Nara XE "Nara" . Amakuni XE "Amakuni"  is said to have lived at Uta in Yamato XE "Yamato"  in the reign of the Emperor Kammu XE "Kammu"  [ 781-806 ]. He is claim​ed both as founder of Yamato den in the early 8thC., and as the earliest smith to sign his work. The remarkable blade in the Imperial collection called Ko-garasu-maru XE "Ko-garasu-maru"  or "Little Crow" is also attributed to Amakuni, although it is essentially unique and unsigned. From the eleventh century his tradition is followed by the school named after the Senju-in XE "Senju-in"  smiths at Senju-tani of Wakakusa-yama XE "Wakakusa-yama"  ; or by Yukinobo XE "Yukinobo"  [active  from 1150 into the 13th century].

Izzard Ed ; 40

Yamato XE "Yamato"  blades are characteristically in masame hada [notably in the Hôshô XE "Hôshô"  school], and sometimes in itame with jinie ; with a suguha hamon XE "hamon"  in nie deki which may be hotsure [frayed] or nijuba [re-doubled]. They were often produced under the patronage of the belligerent sohei XE "sohei"  or warrior monks associated with the Buddhist temples around Nara XE "Nara" . From the 12th century on​wards the Yamato tradition incorp​or​ated five main schools assoc​iated with these temples : Hôshô, Tayema XE "Tayema" , Senjuin XE "Senjuin"  [associated with the Kofuku-ji XE "Kofuku-ji"  temple], Tegai XE "Tegai"  and Shikkake XE "Shik​kake" . 


The Tegai XE "Tegai"  school at Nara XE "Nara"  was associated with the Tengai gate XE "Tengai gate"  of the Todaiji XE "Todaiji"  temple. It was founded by Kanenaga XE "Kane​naga"  during the Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  period, and endured into Muromachi XE "Muromachi" , with its smiths using the first character "kane", eg., Kanetoshi XE "Kanetoshi" .. Late in the Kamakura period the Tegai school attracted Kane​uj XE "Kaneuji" i. Although born and trained in Yamato XE "Yamato" , he studied under Masa​mun XE "Masamune" e or otherwise became familiar with Soshu traditions, and moved to Shizuyama XE "Shizuyama"  in Mino XE "Mino"  Province at the very end of the 13th C during the late Kamakura period, where as Shizu Saburo Kaneuji XE "Shizu Saburo Kaneuji"  he founded the Naoe Shizu XE "Naoe Shizu"  school of Nambokucho XE "Nambokucho"  which itself developed into Mino den around the Oei period, transmit​t​ing to it his habit of forging in masame in the ha and on the shinogi XE "shinogi" . Among his master​pieces is the blade named Sasa no Tsuyu XE "Sasa no Tsuyu"  or "Dew on the Grass", because of its glittering jinie of martensite crystals. Kanetomo XE "Kanetomo" , Kanetsugu XE "Kanetsugu"  and Kanenobu XE "Kanenobu"  also worked under Kaneuji.


The Hôshô XE "Hôshô"  school of Yamato XE "Yamato"  den was founded in the second half of the 13th C. by Kunimitsu XE "Kunimitsu" , father of Hôshô Sadamune XE "Sada​mune" , and incl​udes Sada​mits XE "Sada​mitsu" u. The school dis​appeared in the second half of the 14th C., aside from some minor smiths who continued the trad​ition into the mid-16th century. Hôshô work produced a very pure masame hada, with a suguha of rich nie and nijuba, or gently undulating ji-nie.


The exact location of the Shikkake XE "Shik​kake"  school during late Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  and Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  is uncertain, but it is assoc​iat​ed with the smith Norinaga XE "Nori​naga"  [ b.1272 ]. The village may have lain in a northern suburb of present day Nara XE "Nara"  ; or near Kishida village in Yamanobe XE "Kishida village in Yamanobe"  county. Several gener​ations worked through the Kamakura and Muromachi XE "Muromachi"  periods.

More on Taema school here ?
SOSHU DEN

The forges of Sôshû XE "Sôshû"  den centred on  Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  in Sagami XE "Sagami"  province were estab​lished by smiths from Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro" o and Bizen XE "Bizen"  from c.1249 when the Hôjô XE "Hôjô"  family came to power as Regents. It is difficult to do full justice here to the influence and importance of Sôshû den XE "Sôshû den" . It was created out of the Awata​guch XE "Awataguchi" i school at the end of the Kamakura period [1185-1333], traditionally by the swordsmith Awata​guch XE "Awataguchi" i Kunitsuna XE "Kunitsuna" , along with Ichimonji XE "Ichimonji"  Sukezane XE "Sukezane"  [ infra ]and Saburo Kunimune XE "Kuni​mune" . It went on to influence many leading smiths and schools ; eg., Go Yoshihiro XE "Go Yoshihiro"  and Norishige XE "Norishige"  in Etchu XE "Etchu" , Hasebe XE "Hasebe"  Kunishige XE "Kunishige"  and Nobokuni XE "Nobokuni"  of Yamashiro, Sa XE "Sa" -monji of Chikuzen XE "Chikuzen" , Muramasa XE "Muramasa"  of Ise XE "Ise" , Shimada XE "Shimada"  of Suruga XE "Suruga" , and Chikashige XE "Chikashige"  of the Shitahara school XE "Shitahara school"  of Tokyo, whose distinctive hada shows what looks like a central line of "whirlpools".


The first true expression of the Sôshû XE "Sôshû"  style is found in Shintogo Kunimitsu XE "Kunimitsu" , eg., in his Sword the Midare Shintogo XE "Midare Shintogo" , which is nevertheless unusual in having a midareba hamon XE "hamon" . Early Sôshû den XE "Sôshû den"  belongs to the late Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  and early Nambokucho XE "Nambokucho"  periods ; mid Sôshû is found during Nambokucho, and late Sôshû in the Muromachi XE "Muromachi"  period. The real expansion of Sôshû den came after Genko XE "Genko" , the Mongol invasions of 1271 & 1284, when its definition culminated in the work of the greatest of all smiths, Masamune XE "Masamune"  [ 1264-1343 ].  


The hada of early Sôshû XE "Sôshû"  den is char​act​er​istically a flowing fine mokume combined with o hada. It is marked by very active hata​rak XE "hataraki" i in the ji and ha, with many jinie, chikei and kinsuji, and a varied hamon XE "hamon" , often midareba, of large nie, often narrowing in the monouchi XE "monouchi" . An exuberant hita​tsura is developed, along with skilful horimono XE "horimono" \b . From final Kama​kur XE "Kamakura" a into Nambokucho XE "Nambokucho" , Masamune XE "Masamune"  and Sadamune XE "Sada​mune"  were actve and Sôshû den XE "Sôshû den"  became the most successful tradit​ion, while Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro"  den declined. From about 1350 onwards during the Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  period, Akihiro XE "Akihiro"  and Hiromitsu XE "Hiromitsu"  are represent​ative smiths of middle Sôshû den, and the Sôshû style flourished. Its influ​ence upon Bizen XE "Bizen"  is expressed in the Sôden Bizen XE "Sôden Bizen"  style made by smiths in Osafune XE "Osa​fune"  using techniques brought back by Kanemitsu XE "Kane​mitsu" , Motoshige XE "Moto​shige"  and others from their sojourn with Masamune in Sagami XE "Sagami" ..


During the Muro​mach XE "Muromachi" i period the Shogunate moved from Kama​kur XE "Kamakura" a to Kyoto. The Sue Sôshû XE "Sôshû"  school, represented by Hiromasa XE "Hiromasa" , Masahiro XE "Masahiro" , Yoshihiro XE "Yoshihiro"  and others, shows a decline in the tradition which continues through late Muromachi into the Oda​wara Sôsh XE "Oda​wara Sôshû" û around 1500 AD. In this school Sôshû quality is remote, and large saki zori tantô XE "tantô"  are character​ist​ic espec​ial​ly those by Tsunahiro XE "Tsunahiro" , which also have crescentic tobiyaki.

BIZEN DEN

             Bizen XE "Bizen"  den is found in southern Okayama from the 10th century. Tomonari XE "Tomonari" , born c.952, was one of the first credible Ko-Bizen XE "Bizen"  smiths. The region produced the Ko-Ichimonji XE "Ichimonji"  school of Norimune XE "Nori​mune"  1152-1214. Kanemitsu XE "Kane​mitsu"  worked c.1350. Chogi XE "Chogi"  and Motoshige XE "Moto​shige"  represent Sôden Bizen XE "Sôden Bizen" .The province of Bizen possessed abundant reserves of satetsu XE "satetsu"  and charcoal and the area of sword production lay strategically where the Sanyo-do XE "Sanyo-do"  highway crossed the Yoshii XE "Yoshii"  river. 

From the second half of the 10th century the Bizen tradition centred on the village of Osafune XE "Osa​fune" , which was flooded by the Yoshii river at the end of the 16th century during late Momoyama XE "Momoyama" , and recovered only in the 1640's. The hada of the Bizen tradition tends charact​er​ist​ic​ally to mokume. Bizen swords in general are in nioi deki, rather than the ko-nie of earlier schools. The earliest Bizen traditions such as Ko Ichimonji XE "Ko Ichimonji"  do forge in ko-nie deki, and Yoshii smiths also forged in nie. A 13th century Bizen smith like Kageyasu XE "Kageyasu"  forged using both rich nioi and small nie. Bizen smiths were able to produce vivid utsuri, and a rich chôji midare hamon XE "hamon"  is common​place enough by the Early Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  period. This was moder​at​ed in the monouchi XE "monouchi"  or striking area of the upper blade. 


In Bizen XE "Bizen"  province the main late Heian XE "Heian"  school is called Kô Bizen XE "Kô Bizen"  [950-1185]. Late Heian was so far as we know the period of the earliest curved swords. Kô Bizen was founded by Sanenari XE "Sanenari"  [active c.950] and was followed during early Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  by the Kô Ichi​monj XE "Ichimonji" i smiths. Kô Bizen work does in fact continue beyond the Genryoku XE "Genryoku"  era [1185] into early and middle Kamakura [eg., Boston Catalogue, Sword No.9]. Although Sadazane XE "Sadazane"  [ibid., Sword No.11] was the son of Munetada XE "Munetada"  of the Ichimonji school, he worked during early Kamakura in Kô Bizen style.

 
The Kô Bizen XE "Bizen"  smiths include Tomo​nar XE "Tomonari" i, son of Sane-nari [ traditionally the user of the stone hammer Yokoyama XE "Yokoyama" , bound with wisteria ], Sukenari XE "Sukenari"  [ the grandson of Sanena XE "Sanenari" ri ], Masatsune XE "Masa​tsune"  ; and the san-hira XE "san-hira"  or sampira XE "sampira"  [the "three hira"] : Takahira XE "Takahira" , Kane​hir XE "Kanehira" a [ maker of the blade O Kanehira, working c.923-1000 or later], and Suke​hir XE "Suke​hira" a. A line of good smiths signed as Tomonari XE "Tomonari" . Other Kô Bizen XE "Kô Bizen"  smiths include Yoshikane XE "Yoshikane" , who is represented in the British Museum XE "British Museum"  collections, Toshitsune XE "Toshitsune" , and Hiromitsu XE "Hiromitsu" . 


The ICHIMONJI School.

It appears that the Ichimonji School XE "Ichimonji School"  was the deliberate and carefully-considered creation of the Emperor Gotoba [1180-1239] making use of extant Ko-Aoe, Ko-Bizen and Awataguchi XE "Awataguchi"  expertise. From c.1206 onwards he gathered together leading swordsmiths on a highly systematic basis, with whom to create an un​surpassed weapon. Some kiku go saku perhaps tempered by the Emperor himself  bear the Imperial chrysanthemum mon. The task of organizing the rotas of swordsmiths fell to Norimune XE "Norimune"  [1208] who became known as Kiku Ichimonji XE "Kiku Ichimonji" . He operated under the Emperor's authority [initially together with a dozen of the nobility] which gives him some claim to be the founding smith of the Ko-Ichimonji school. 


The main groups of Bizen XE "Bizen" -den Ichimonji XE "Ichimonji"  smiths are named after villages in Bizen province at Fukuoka XE "Fukuoka" , Yoshioka XE "Yoshioka" , and Katayama XE "Katayama" . Sadanori XE "Sadanori" , working in the village of Fukuoka in Bizen province [ not to be confused with the Fukuoka in northern Kyushu ] is said to have founded Fukuoka Ichimonji, whose smiths, worked in the ko-nie and nioi deki of the earliest Bizen smiths, but producing a wide hamon XE "hamon"  with shoulder-to-shoulder choji and a strong boshi. It was probably Fukuoka Nobufusa XE "Nobufusa"  who developed the new technique of quenching abundant ko-choji. His expanded utsuri XE "utsuri"  which encroaches even on the shinogi is an ancient form. Later on utsuri tends to remain closer to the ha. At the end of the Kamakura period the Bizen Osafune XE "Osafune"  school took over. 

The choji of the Bizen school are less flamboyant, and whereas in Ichimonji the hamon consisted of 90% choji-ha, Bizen choji XE "choji"  are clumped together and in many cases separated from each other. The hamon of Bizen Nagamitsu XE "Nagamitsu"  eg., was c.50% choji-ha mixed with gunome, and he was skilled in fukuro-choji [ which are bag-shaped ]. Kawazuko-choji [ "tadpole" choji ] are found in eg., Ichimonji Sukezane XE "Ichimonji Sukezane"  [when he moved to Kamakura], or in Mitsutada XE "Mitsutada" . The Ichimonji smiths of the Kamakura period produced only sustained juka choji [clumped shoulder to shoulder] without intervening tani [ valleys or spaces ]. The fine O-ei period [1394-1428] smiths Yasumitsu XE "Yasumitsu" , Morimitsu XE "Morimitsu" , or Iyesuke XE "Iyesuke" , had Ichimonji in mind but their flamboyance allows koshi-birake or opened tani to appear between the choji. There is a further difference between Ichimonji and Bizen Osafune in the monouchi. In Ichimonji the choji keep going, right through into the kissaki, but in Osafune the choji are odayaka  or very calm in the monouchi. On the other hand [ and there is always another hand ] Fukuoka Nobufusa quietens down in the monouchi, and ends with a quiet sansaku boshi ; while in the early work of Bizen Nagamitsu XE "Nagamitsu"  both the monouchi and the boshi are flamboyant. {
}
The single horizontal stroke of the character ichi found on the tang of many Swords of the Ichimonji school has the connotation of Tenka Ichi XE "Tenka Ichi"  "First under Heaven" and thus "excellent". The Fukuoka form of the ichi is quite primitively inscribed. On late Kamakura period Ichomonji bladed the ichi was chiselled cursively with the ends up-turned to the left and down-turned at the right. Yoshioka Ichimonji XE "Yoshioka Ichimonji"  simply filed the ichi in as a straight line. Whether or not these rules are the case, in fact the ichi comes into use at a quite late stage of development in the Ichimonji school and is by no means universal. Blades signed only with one-character ichi are if anything too flashy compared with the signed blades eg., by Yoshifusa XE "Yoshifusa"  or Nobufusa XE "Nobufusa"  which combine it with their mei.The signed works are of higher quality and the hada is not so prominent. 

The Swords of the Ko-ichimonji school during the early Kamakura period are slender and outwardly subdued, rather in the late Heian tradition of Ko-Bizen XE "Ko-Bizen" . The elegant Ko-ichimonji XE "Ko-ichimonji"  tachi shows ko-mokume hada all over the shinogi and very deep "ashi utsuri"{
}. The ko-mokume hada may be mixed with o-hada, and there is a narrow ko-choji midare hamon, sometimes combined with or based on suguha. If there is a wide choji-midare hamon this will be associated with with ha-hada {
}.There are nie-kogori {
} and many hataraki. The school comprises Norimune XE "Norimune"  [1152-1214 , known as Kiku-Ichimonji XE "Kiku-Ichimonji" ], his son Sukemune XE "Sukemune"  [known as O-Ichimonji XE "O-Ichimonji" ] with Narimune XE "Narimune" , and Muneyoshi XE "Muneyoshi"  {
}.

It is during the mid-Kamakura period that Ichimonji smiths developed the immense flamboyance for which Fujuoka Ichimonji is renowned. Over half of the Shogen Goban Kaji XE "Goban Kaji"  who made Swords on a monthly rota in Kyoto during 1207-8 with the retired Emperor Gotoba, came from Fukuoka Ichimonji, together with three sons of Bitchu Moritsugu XE "Moritsugu"  from the Aoe School, and three of Awataguchi Kuniiye XE "Kuniiye"  {
}. The mention of at least two attendant sword polishers XE "sword polishers" , Kunihiro and Tamesada XE "Kunihiro and Tamesada" , is important for the history of polishing. 

Further sword-making rotas were organized before and after the exile of the Emperor. Norimune XE "Norimune"  and Awataguchi Hisakuni XE "Hisakuni"  [ who had entered as the last smith of the Shogen Goban Kaji on the 17th of May 1208 ] organized 24 Goban Kaji [ the Ichimonji ni-ju yonin goban ] from a wide range of schools to attend in pairs every month {
}. Finally when Gotoba was exiled to the island of Oki after his defeat in 1221 six Oki Goban Kaji smiths were assigned to attend the Emperor, each one for two months. They came equally from the Awataguchi and Fukuoka schools {
}. 

 Fukuoka Ichimonji flourished during the early to mid-Kamakura period. Fine smiths of the school include Nobufusa XE "Nobufusa"  and Yoshifusa XE "Yoshifusa"  [maker of the Kokuho Okada Giri, with three further generations {
}], Sukezane XE "Sukezane" , Norifusa XE "Norifusa" , and Sukemune XE "Sukemune"  [ also known as O-ichimonji ] with Sukeyuki XE "Sukeyuki" , Yasunori XE "Yasunori" , Sukenori XE "Sukenori" , Narimune XE "Narimune" , Sukenari XE "Sukenari" , Sukemura XE "Sukemura" , Sukeshige XE "Sukeshige" , Muneie XE "Muneie" , Nobumasa XE "Nobumasa" , Muneyoshi XE "Muneyoshi" , Munetada XE "Munetada" , Sadazane XE "Sadazane"  et al. 

The overall achievement of the Fukuoka school lay in producing tachi {
} blades in a soft but very strong steel, with very little taper and a mokume hada. The blade is rather parallel-sided, perhaps with ikubi kissaki. The strikingly wide hamon of shoulder-to-shoulder choji, saka choji or juka-choji may reach well into the shinogi-ji and is tempered in diffuse cloudy nioi-deki with many hataraki. This combination, especially the production of a wide hamon in diffuse nioi-deki, indicates immense technical control. It has even been suggested that these are natural choji produced by zubuyaki XE "zubuyaki"  or hadakayaki XE "hadakayaki" , ie., by temperature control alone. They would be the result of bubbling during quenching, achieved without the use of sabidoro, except perhaps to control the boshi. We can not detect this on signed blades, but single ichi blades sometimes seem to show it. When a gendaito smith tried hadakayaki he was successful only one in ten times. There could have been very high failure rates, and this may have been a reason for adopting the use of sabidoro. Much remains to be learned about zubuyaki, and the steels for which it is suitable.

In the late Kamakura period around 1288, during Sho-o XE "Sho-o" , the Yoshioka Ichimonji branch was established by Sukeyoshi XE "Sukeyoshi"  [1305, the grandson of Fukuoka Sukemune XE "Sukemune" ]. Its main strength was during the late Kamakura period although it lasts until c.1350 into Shohei XE "Shohei"  in the Nambokucho period. It includes Sukemitsu XE "Sukemitsu" {
}, Sukeyoshi XE "Sukeyoshi"  and Sukeshige XE "Sukeshige" {
}. Their steel is strong, and while the tachi sugata is still parallel-sided with ikubi kissaki, the hamon of the Yoshioka school XE "Yoshioka school"  differs from that of Fukuoka in having much tighter nioi guchi, with o-choji midare mixed with koshi-no-hiraita midare. Even togari-ba may occasionally be found, The fact that the  last two features are pre-adaptations for conventionally later traits in Sword development, emphasize  the need to beware of such verities or rules. 

Yoshioka Ichimonji produced naginata XE "naginata"  of the highest quality, and it is worth remembering that pole-arms were popular among the sohei and Yamabushi XE "Yamabushi"  who play such a significant role both among sword-makers and sword-practitioners, the smiths and the warrior class. For example Yukihira XE "Yukihira"  of Bungo, a fine smith who took part in the fourth month of the Ichimonji ni-ju yonin goban, was not only an Imperial supporter but also Hikozan XE "Hikozan" , a priest of the Hiko Yamabushi XE "Yamabushi"  and a high-ranking teacher in the Temples of Mount Hiko. The early Gassan XE "Gassan"  school was closely involved with Yamabushi ; Kunihiro XE "Kunihiro"  signed himself as a yamabushi late in life ; and there are many other examples, while all horimono of Fudo Myo-O XE "Fudo Myo-O"  and other symbols carry the same message. The contemporary social and religious contexts of the Sword can only further our understanding of it as technology and art. In splendid isolation it is merely a piece of metal. 

In the middle of the Kamakura period, during the mid thirteenth century, Fukuoka Norifusa XE "Norifusa"  moved from Bizen to the adjacent province of Bitchu, where he established Katayama Ichimonji XE "Katayama Ichimonji"  {
} which was productive from the mid-Kamakura period to Nambokucho. Bitchu was the home of the Aoe school XE "Aoe school" , and these two admirable traditions influenced each other, for example in the use of saka choji produced in deep nioi. Katayama smiths include Sanetoshi XE "Sanetoshi" , Yorizane XE "Yorizane" , Noritsune XE "Noritsune"  and Norizane XE "Norizane" . 

Some further schools can really only conventionally be regarded as related to true Ichimonji. It is however of interest that the rare {
} smith Ichimonji Sukezane XE "Ichimonji Sukezane"  [1265] moved to Yamaguchi near Kamakura XE "Yamaguchi near Kamakura"  at about the same time that Awataguchi Kunitsuna XE "Awataguchi Kunitsuna" , the father of Shintogo Kunimitsu XE "Shintogo Kunimitsu"  who founded Soshu den, arrived at Kamakura from Kyoto, which was in 1249. Sukezane was thus in a position both to influence the development of Soshu den with Ichimonji traits, and to acquire Soshu traits. He worked in bright nioi with kawazuko [tadpole] choji, whose heads are detached from the tail, and violent inazuma. Although he could equally be classified within the Soshu tradition he continues to be known as a Kamakura Ichimonji smith.. 

In Bizen province the Iwato Ichimonji school XE "Iwato Ichimonji school"  is also known as Shochu Ichimonji XE "Shochu Ichimonji" , because many of its products date to the Shochu era [1324-36] XE "Shochu era [1324-36]"  immediately following O-ei. Lesser imitations of the Ichimonji tradition were produced by such smiths as Yoshitake XE "Yoshitake" , Yoshiuji XE "Yoshiuji"  [1332], Shigeyoshi XE "Shigeyoshi" , Yoshitoshi XE "Yoshitoshi" , Yoshisada XE "Yoshisada" , Yoshihisa XE "Yoshihisa" , Yoshiie XE "Yoshiie"  [1330] or Yoshimori XE "Yoshimori" . Their hamon although in nioi-deki are narrow, and use ko-choji midare sometimes mixed with suguha. 

Many later smiths, whether from Yokoyama Bizen XE "Yokoyama Bizen" , or the Ishido school XE "Ishido school"  in the 17th century, have attempted to emulate the great achievements of Ichimonji, but they have failed to produce the characteristic hataraki. 


-----------------------------------------


From mid-Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  through Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  the rather distinctive Ukan school XE "Ukan school"  flourished at Ukan no Sho in Bizen XE "Bizen" , on the Ukan River. It is also know as Ukai XE "Ukai"  [ after the name for cormorant fishing on the river ] or Un-rui XE "Un-rui"  [ after the kanji Un in their names ]. It was founded in the early 14th century by Unsho XE "Unsho"  [ c.1305 ] with his son or younger brother Unji XE "Unji"  [ dated works 1315 and 1318 ]  and a few other smiths such as Unshu XE "Unshu" . Unsho was active during late Kamakura, Unji from the end of Kamakura into early Nambokucho XE "Nambokucho" , and Unju XE "Unju"  during the middle of the Nambokucho period. The work  recalls Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro"  [ especially Rai XE "Rai"  ] or Bitchû XE "Bitchû"  [ especially Aoe XE "Aoe"  ] trad​itions rather than contemporary Bizen. Unsho and Unji were originally known as Kunitomo XE "Kunitomo"  and Kuniyoshi XE "Kuniyoshi"  of Osafune XE "Osa​fune"  [ living at Ukai {sic] no Sho]. They were  summoned by the Emperor Go-Toba to forge Swords during the Genkyo era [ 1320-1323 ] when they received the kanji Un [“cloud”] as a mark of approval. The school produced two kinds of hada. While one was coarse, the other was extremely fine-grained, and this was copied by very much later Osaka XE "Osaka"  Edo XE "Edo"  smiths such as Koyama Mune​​tsu XE "Koyama Munetsugu" gu and Suishinshi Masahi XE "Masa​hide" d XE "Suishinshi Masa​hide" e [see below]. 


Bizen XE "Bizen"  Osafune XE "Osa​fune" , founded by Mitsutada XE "Mitsutada" , became the most productive Kotô school and prosp​ered from mid-Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  until late Muromachi XE "Muromachi" . The succ​ess​ion passed from Mitsu​tad XE "Mitsutada" a to his son or pupil Nagamitsu XE "Nagamitsu"  [ the name is more frequent than that of any other smith of the Kama​kur XE "Kamakura" a period ] and to Sanenaga XE "Sanenaga" . Nagamitsu, Kagemitsu XE "Kagemitsu"  and Sanenaga are the Bizen san​sak XE "sansaku" u, the "three great Bizen smiths, or makers". The unique sansaku boshi XE "sansaku boshi"  which they created has a char​acteristic inward swell or midare komi. Nagamitsu and his son Kage​mits XE "Kagemitsu" u both made high quality naginata XE "naginata" . Kagemitsu was active from Enkei 1308-1310 to Kenmu 1334-1335. Kanemitsu XE "Kane​mitsu"  son of Kagemitsu was active from Genkô 1321-1323 to Oan 1368-1374, but perhaps incorporating a second generation from Kannô 1350-1351 onwards, which is known as Embun [1356-1360] Kane​mits XE "Kane​mitsu" u. Sanenaga and Nagamoto XE "Nagamoto"  also worked under Naga​mits XE "Nagamitsu" u, producing swords in his name. Yoshimitsu XE "Yoshi​mitsu"  was the younger brother of Kanemitsu XE "Kane​mitsu" , and Mitsuhiro XE "Mitsuhiro"  is believed to have been the son of Yoshi​mits XE "Yoshi​mitsu" u. His second generat​ion ranges up to Oei [1394-1427], and Hide​mits XE "Hide​mitsu" u, Naruie XE "Naruie" , Tsunehiro XE "Tsunehiro" , and Yoshikiyo XE "Yoshikiyo"  worked in a closely related style. Chikakage XE "Chikakage" , who was active in Osafune XE "Osa​fune"  through the first half of the 14th century, was a pupil of Junkei Nagamitsu XE "Junkei Nagamitsu" .


The Bizen XE "Bizen"  Osafune XE "Osa​fune"  school includes Saburo Kunimune XE "Kuni​mune" . During mid to late Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  probably two or three gener​ations of smiths in Osafune XE "Osa​fune"  used the name Kunimune XE "Kuni​mune"  and belonged to a different trad​ition from that of Mitsu​tad XE "Mitsutada" a. 


The influence of Sôshû XE "Sôshû"  den and Masamune XE "Masamune"  on Bizen XE "Bizen"  in the mid-14th C., defined the Sôden Bizen XE "Sôden Bizen"  style, rich in nie format​ions, but poor in utsuri, with ô midare hamon XE "hamon"  and tight itame hada. This was initiated by Kanemitsu XE "Kane​mitsu"  [ son of Kage​mits XE "Kagemitsu" u and grandson of Nagamitsu XE "Nagamitsu"  ] and is specially repr​esented by Chogi XE "Chogi"  or Motoshige XE "Moto​shige" , who were among the jittetsu or ten pupils of Masamune in Sagami XE "Sagami"  at the end of Kama​kur XE "Kamakura" a. During the Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  period Chogi worked in Osafune XE "Osa​fune"  in Sôshû den XE "Sôshû den"  style, and his school incl​udes Naga​shig XE "Naga​shige" e, Naganori XE "Naganori" , Kenchô XE "Kenchô"  or Kanenaga XE "Kane​naga"  [active 1360-1390 ]. 


The Yoshii XE "Yoshii"  group of Bizen XE "Bizen"  on the Yoshii river near Osafune XE "Osa​fune" . was supposedly founded by Bizen Tamenori XE "Tamenori" . It arose c.1310-1460 out of late Kamakura XE "Kamakura" , flourished through Nam​boku​​ XE "Namboku​chô" chô into early Muro​mach XE "Muromachi" i, and retained its indiv​id​ual​ity into the 16th century when other Bizen groups had merged in Osafune XE "Osa​fune" . Yoshii smiths worked in nie deki with gunome and many nie in the tani, and togari​ba. The Kamakura period smiths are called Ko Yoshii XE "Ko Yoshii" .


During Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  and Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  the smiths from Osa​fun XE "Osa​fune" e usually inscribe "Osafune XE "Osa​fune"  {no} ju"; while their late Muro​mach XE "Muromachi" i blades usually read "Bizen XE "Bizen"  {no} kuni ju Osa​fun XE "Osa​fune" e" or "Bushu {no} ju Osafune XE "Osa​fune" ", with "ju" preceding Osafune XE "Osa​fune" . Boston Cat., p.72Bizen Osafune XE "Osa​fune"  blades of later Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  date made by smiths whose exact lineage is unclear are called ko zori mono XE "ko zori mono" .Morihiro Ogawa, Boston Mus. Cat., 1987 ; 56
YAMASHIRO DEN [  KYO ]

         Yamashiro-den was centred from the 10th century on Kyôto. Sanjo Munechika XE "Munechika"  of Kyôto [active c.986-1011 under the Emperor Ichijo XE "Ichijo" ]. Awataguchi XE "Awataguchi"  Yoshimitsu XE "Yoshi​mitsu"  [1229-1291]. The forging of swords began in Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro"  [= Kyôto] at the begin​ning of the 9th C., when Emperor Kammu XE "Kammu"  built his new capital Heiankyo, later to become Kyôto. 

During the Eien era [ 987-989 ] of late Heian XE "Heian"  the Sanjo school of Yamashiro was est​abl​ish​ed by Sanjo Mune​chik XE "Munechika" a, maker of the supreme​ly graceful blade Mikazuki XE "Mikazuki"  the "Crescent Moon". He it was who forged the Sword "Little Fox", with the aid of the Shintô XE "Shintô"  deity Inari Myôjin XE "Inari Myôjin"  of Fushimi in the guise of a fox-messenger. The refined features of his forging such as a fine-grained nashiji hada, double nijuba hamon XE "hamon"  or horned uchi no ke, and yubashiri in the hira ji up against the hamon, persist into later Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro" o work. 


Munechika XE "Munechika"  was succeeded by Sanjô Yoshiie XE "Sanjô Yoshiie" , Gojô Kanenaga XE "Gojô Kanenaga"  and Gojô Kuninaga XE "Kuninaga" . The suguha in ko-nie deki of Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro" o den and its less flamboyant chôji contrast with the nioi deki of Bizen XE "Bizen" . The main Yamashiro schools are those of : 


Munechika XE "Munechika" 

Awataguchi XE "Awataguchi" 

Rai XE "Rai" 

Hasebe XE "Hasebe" 

Ayanokôji XE "Ayanokôji" 

Kyôto Nobokuni XE "Nobokuni" 

Heianjô XE "Heianjô" 

Daruma XE "Daruma" 

Kurama XE "Kurama"  Seki XE "Seki" .


From the early Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  Period, Sanjô Munechika XE "Sanjô Munechika"  was succeed​ed by the Awataguchi XE "Awataguchi"  school which establ​ished Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro"  den as the earli​est denpô, forging a very pure jigane incl​ud​ing nashiji hada. Awataguchi is succeeded from mid and late Kamakura by the Rai XE "Rai" , Ayanokôji XE "Ayanokôji" , Ryôkai XE "Ryôkai"  and Enju XE "Enju"  schools. The street called Ayano​kôj XE "Ayanokôji" i in which Sadatoshi XE "Sadatoshi"  produc​ed his Yamashiro blades still exists in modern Kyôto.


The forging of swords in Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro"  goes back to the establishment of his new capital at Heiankyo [ later Kyoto ] by the Emperor Kammu XE "Kammu"  at the beginning of the ninth century. The brilliant Rai XE "Rai"  school XE "Rai school"  was founded in the mid 13th century, in Yamashiro by Rai Kuniyuki XE "Rai Kuni​yuki"  of Awataguchi XE "Awataguchi" , who may have taken the name from Kôrai = Korea XE "Korea"  ; or from “rai” meaning "come", signifing that he had come to the capital during the middle of the Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  period.The Rai school lasted through Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  until the late 14th century, and Rai is the third Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro" o line, foll​owing Awata​guch XE "Awataguchi" i and that of Sanjô Munechika XE "Sanjô Munechika" . The hada is dark and active, in itame and konie deki, with muneyaki, and a suguha hamon XE "hamon" , or a specif​ic chôji midare in which the tops of the chôji are in nie and lie in a straight line ; whereas Bizen XE "Bizen"  chôji are in nioi deki and based on various patterns. The cheek steel of Rai smiths was thin and the term “Rai hada XE "Rai hada" ” is often misused to refer to what are actually polished out effects.


Among famous Rai XE "Rai"  smiths are Rai Kuni​tosh XE "Rai Kuni​toshi" i [ active 1288-1323 ], Kunitoshi XE "Kunitoshi"  [possibly a separate smith ], and Rai Kuni​tsugu XE "Rai Kuni​tsugu." . Rai Kuni​mits XE "Kunimitsu" u was tradition​ally the son or pupil of Rai Kuni​tosh XE "Rai Kuni​toshi" i. He is one of the best Rai smiths, work​ing around 1327-1351, with three styles correspond​ing to the mid Kamakura XE "Kamakura" , late Kamakura, and early Namboku​ch XE "Namboku​chô" ô periods. These three smiths each wrote the character "rai" in their own different ways.Boston Catalogue sword No.2 


The Enju XE "Enju"  family of sword​smiths was associated from an early stage with the Kikucho clan XE "Kikucho clan" . Hiromura XE "Hiromura" , the trad​it​ional founder of the Enju school, came from Yamato XE "Yamato"  province; but the Ko Enju school XE "Ko Enju school"  in Kyushu belongs to Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro"  den. He was possibly Rai XE "Rai"  Kuniyuki XE "Rai Kuni​yuki" 's grandson or son-in-law, but the effective founder of Enju was his son Kunimura XE "Kunimura" , who wrote his name as Enju Taro XE "Enju Taro" . 


During Ko Enju XE "Enju"  in the mid to late Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  period there were several generations of the smiths Kunimura XE "Kunimura" , Kuniyasu XE "Kuniyasu" , Kuni​tok XE "Kunitoki" i, Kunitomo XE "Kunitomo" . During the Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  period Chu Enju includes Kuniyoshi XE "Kuniyoshi" , Kunikiyo XE "Kunikiyo" , Kunitsuna XE "Kunitsuna" , Kuni​fus XE "Kunifusa" a and Kunishige XE "Kunishige" . The sugata and jihada of Ko and Chu Enju both resemble the work of Rai XE "Rai"  Kunimitsu XE "Kunimitsu" . The Sue Enju school of the Muromachi XE "Muromachi"  period becomes diff​icult to dist​inguish from Yamato XE "Yamato"  den.


The Hasebe XE "Hasebe"  and Nobukuni XE "Nobu​kuni"  schools worked in Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro" o province during Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  [ 14th century ]. Both Bizen XE "Bizen"  den, and increasingly Sôshû XE "Sôshû"  den, influenc​ed Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro" o work​. By Muro​mach XE "Muromachi" i [ 1392-1573 ] it can be diff​ic​ult to disting​uish between Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro" o den and Yamato XE "Yamato"  den. 

MINO DEN [ SEKI ]

Centred at Seki XE "Seki"  in Gifu, from the later 14th C. Kaneuji XE "Kaneuji"  and Kaneshige XE "Kane​shige" \b  of Sôshû XE "Sôshû"  moved to Mino XE "Mino"  from Yamato XE "Yamato" , in relation to Naoe Shizu XE "Naoe Shizu"  which is outlined above. The mineral-rich province of Mino was the latest of the great centres of product​ion. Seven groups made up Mino den, including those of Yoshi​sad XE "Yoshi​sada" a and Kaneyoshi XE "Kaneyoshi"  during Muromachi XE "Muromachi"  and Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô" . Seki in Mino, and Osafune XE "Osa​fune"  in Bizen XE "Bizen" , flourished dur​ing the Muro​mach XE "Muromachi" i period. The seven sub-groups of the Sue Seki XE "Seki"  school are called Seki shichi ryu XE "Seki shichi ryu" . These are listed below with the Shinto period smiths in brackets. The family relationship of Izumi no kane Kanesada XE "Izumi no kane Kanesada" , perhaps the most distinguished later Seki smith, is unclear.

Zenjo XE "Zenjo" 

Kaneyoshi XE "Kaneyoshi"      Kanesaki XE "Kanesaki"     Kanefusa XE "Kanefusa" 

[Ujifusa XE "Ujifusa" ]

San-ami XE "San-ami" 
Kanenori XE "Kanenori"        Kanekuni XE "Kanekuni"    Kaneoto XE "Kaneoto"    Kanemoto XE "Kanemoto"  
[Nobutaka XE "Nobutaka" ]   [Kanewaka XE "Kanewaka" ]

Nara XE "Nara" 

Kanetsune XE "Kanetsune"     Kanekage XE "Kanekage"   


[Masatsune XE "Masa​tsune" ]

Tokuei XE "Tokuei" 

Kaneaki XE "Kaneaki"        Kanetsuna XE "Kanetsuna" 
Tokuin XE "Tokuin" 
Kanehisa XE "Kanehisa" 
Ryoken XE "Ryoken" 
Kanemune XE "Kanemune" 
Muroya XE "Muroya" 
Kaneari XE "Kaneari"         Kanemichi XE "Kanemichi" 


[Kinmichi XE "Kinmichi" ]


The characteristic Mino XE "Mino"  den blade uses masame in the shinogi XE "shinogi" -ji [and near the ha in Naoe Shizu XE "Naoe Shizu"  work]  reflect​ing Yamato XE "Yamato"  influ​ence. Mino blades are known to cut well, especially those known as Magoroku XE "Magoroku"  [see below], made by second generation Kanemoto XE "Kanemoto"  smiths working at Asaka in Mino. Mino den usually shows a suguha or midare hamon XE "hamon"  in which at a later stage nioi deki predominates, while the spiky invect​ions of the togari-ba hamon are rather diagnostic. These become elabor​ated into the jagged "three cedars" sambonsugi hamon of Kane​mot XE "Kanemoto" o.


Sambonsugi, and the distinctive Mino koshi-ba pattern found near the ha-machi, are at home in the Sue Seki XE "Seki"  school of late Mino, which forges a hamon in nioi deki. Box-shaped hako gunome hamon, with strong nioi and a white shikkake steel, character​ize the tradition of Kanefusa XE "Kanefusa"  in Mino, which was linked to dependencies of the Shintô XE "Shintô"  shrines of Kasuga. Kaneuji XE "Kaneuji"  [ 1284-1344 ] of the Tegai XE "Tegai"  school, pupil of Masamune XE "Masamune" , moved from Yamato to establish Mino den [see under Yamato den supra]. Magoroku, the second Kane​mot XE "Kanemoto" o, was the best smith of Mino during the early Muromachi XE "Muromachi"  period in the mid-15th C., creating eg., jizo boshi on fine cutting Swords. Later in Muro​mach XE "Muromachi" i, Izumi no Kami Kane​sad XE "Kane​sada" a [ Fuji​war XE "Fujiwara" a Kane​sad XE "Kane​sada" a known as Nosada XE "Nosada" , Gov​ern​or of Izumi Prov​ince and active 1493-1526 ] was an out​stand​ing smith, and the second gener​ation Kanesada XE "Kane​sada"  is espec​ial​ly admired. Kanesada XE "Kane​sada"  also influenced Muramasa XE "Muramasa"  during the sixteenth century.


This completes our brief account of the five traditions or gokkaden XE "gokkaden" .

1392-1573 
The MUROMACHI Period

The Muromachi XE "Muromachi"  period begins with re-unification of the country by Ashikaga XE "Ashikaga"  Yoshimitsu XE "Yoshi​mitsu"  in 1392. The Ashikaga generals ruled from the Muromachi area in Kyôto. For the purpose of Japanese Sword history the Bunroku era [1592-95] should be included in Muromachi. Early Muromachi smiths include later generation Nobokuni XE "Nobokuni"  in Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro" o. The Oh-ei XE "Oh-ei"  [1392-1428] and Eikyo [1429 -1440] eras saw highly respected Oh-ei Bizen XE "Bizen"  smiths such as Yasumitsu XE "Yasumitsu" , Morimitsu XE "Morimitsu" , or Iyesuke XE "Iyesuke" . The refine​ment of Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  blades persisted or was revived among them, with many tanto and waki​zashi, while their control is shown by utsuri and the koshi no hiraita XE "koshi no hiraita"  hamon XE "hamon" . They sought to emulate Ichimonji XE "Ichimonji" , but their choji do not always stand shoulder to shoulder in the ancient way. Morimitsu tempered in large patterns, and Yasumitsu in a smaller pattern mixed with togari-ba. 


Tomo​shig XE "Tomo​shige" e of Echizen [1394-1427] by tradition a student of Rai XE "Rai"  Kunitoshi XE "Rai Kuni​toshi" , est​abl​ished the Fujishima school XE "Fujishima school"  in Kaga XE "Kaga" , a fine metal-working province. [ But the dates of Rai Kunitoshi are 1288-1323 ? ] The first generation Yoshimitsu XE "Yoshi​mitsu"  was the younger brother of Oh-ei Bizen Morimitsu but belongs to the school of Kanemitsu XE "Kane​mitsu" . Mori​shig XE "Mori​shige" e who moved from Omiya XE "Omiya"  in Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro" o to Osafune XE "Osa​fune"  was also productive during Oh-ei. Moro​kag XE "Moro​kage" e, the son of Morikage XE "Morikage" , was another smith of the Omiya school who worked in Osafune XE "Osa​fune"  from Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  into early Muromachi.


During the Muromachi XE "Muromachi"  period in Osafune XE "Osa​fune"  there were extensive lineages of smiths bearing names which do not necessarily imply blood relationship ; for example Suke​sad XE "Suke​sada" a, Norimitsu XE "Norimitsu" , Kiyomitsu XE "Kiyomitsu" , Munemitsu XE "Munemitsu" , Katsu​mits XE "Katsu​mitsu" u. During late Muromachi there were more than ten smiths named Kiyo​mits XE "Kiyomitsu" u. The name Norimitsu occurs on blades from Kama​kur XE "Kamakura" a through Muromachi, the majority from Eikyo [1429-40] or later. More than sixty smiths named Sukesada XE "Suke​sada"  are said to have worked in Osafune XE "Osa​fune"  at one time. There are five ways of writing Kanenaga XE "Kane​naga" , and some fifty smiths of that name.


During the cultured Ashikaga XE "Ashikaga"  [ Kitayama ] Shôgun​ate, Chinese influence was strong. Trade with Ming XE "Ming"  China XE "China"  was licensed from 1404, lasting until 1554. A huge quantity of swords, on one estimate c.300,000, was exported to China during this 150-year period, and it would be of interest to know of any evidence which may have survived the barbarity of the communist revolution. Philosophy and the arts flourished in the Ashikaga period under the influence of Zen XE "Zen"  Buddhism XE "Zen Buddhism"  [Sanskrit dhyana or meditation  = Japanese zen = Chinese ch'an = Korean son = Vietnamese thien]. These influences are embodied in the Kitayama culture XE "Kitayama culture"  and the Golden Pavil​ion of Rokuon-ji XE "Rokuon-ji" , the Tea Ceremony, lacquer work, Song and Yüan styles of ink painting [ sumie XE "sumie" , sui​bokug XE "sui​bokuga" a ], the Noh XE "Noh"  theatre, and Zen-style gardens. 


Ultim​ately under the Ashikagas administration was so neglected in favour of higher culture that civil wars began again with the Eikyo rebellion XE "Eikyo rebellion"  of 1439. The Early to mid-Muromachi XE "Muromachi"  wars of the late 14th to 16th century between foot soldiers saw the development of the uchigatana XE "uchigatana" , c.2 shaku XE "shaku" \b  or c.67 cms long and worn edge upwards, having a shinogi XE "shinogi"  and marked saki zori curvature. The earliest uchigatana koshirae was discovered in a box in the Kasuga Taisha XE "Kasuga Taisha"  shrine dated to 1385 [ Exhibition Catalogue, Tokyo National Museum at Ueno, Oct-Nov 1997, No. 159 ]. 


Waki​zash XE "Waki​zashi" i at this time were ridged or flat and c.40 cms long, becoming c.56 cms in later Muromachi XE "Muromachi" . Tantô are flat c.27 cms long. The katana XE "katana"  came to replace the tachi XE "tachi" . The Later Muro​mach XE "Muromachi" i period saw the emergence of the daishô, while tantô XE "tantô"  were quite small at c.20 cms long, with hira zukuri & slight uchi zori. There are two-edged ridged tantô. This period during the mid 16th century was one of unremitting warfare, for which massive supplies of inferior kazu uchi mono XE "kazu uchi mono"  were manu​factured, especially in Bizen XE "Bizen"  and Mino XE "Mino" . There were however a few commissioned chûmon uchi XE "chûmon uchi" , and some of the better smiths are : Heianjô XE "Heianjô"  Nagayoshi XE "Nagayoshi"  of Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro" . Muramasa XE "Muramasa"  in Ise XE "Ise" . Kanesada XE "Kane​sada"  and Kanemoto XE "Kanemoto"  in Mino. Suke​sad XE "Suke​sada" a, Katsumitsu XE "Katsu​mitsu"  and Kiyomitsu XE "Kiyomitsu"  in Bizen.


Muramasa XE "Muramasa"  was a Muromachi XE "Muromachi"  smith from Kuwana XE "Kuwana"  in Ise XE "Ise" , who worked in Sôshû XE "Sôshû"  den under the influences of Kane​sad XE "Kane​sada" a of Mino XE "Mino"  and Heian XE "Heian" -jô Nagayoshi XE "Nagayoshi"  of Kyôto, and whose bale​ful reputation perhaps outshines his real achieve​ment. His dates are in dispute and his earliest inscrib​ed blade is 1501 [ Bunki ], although some have set him as early as Oh-ei XE "Oh-ei" , and three generations extend up to Tenshô [1573-1591]. Tokugawa Ieyasu XE "Tokugawa Ieyasu"  [ 1542-1616 ] placed a superstit​ious inter​diction on the wearing and even the possession of Muramasa blades, because he, his father, and his grand​father had all been injured by them. One result is that few Muramasa signatures survive. 


The Onin rebellion [1467-78] developed as a succ​ession struggle between the lords Hosokawa XE "Hosokawa"  and Yamana XE "Yamana" , and it devast​ated Kyôto. It marks the second half of the Muro​mach XE "Muromachi" i period, and initiated a century of warfare from c.1482-1573 known as the Sengoku jidai XE "Sengoku jidai" . Arch​ae​ol​og​ic​ally the period is documented by over 200 small hill​top fort​if​ications in Bizen XE "Bizen"  province, while in 1543 fire​arm XE "firearms" s were introduced. 


During these wars the transition took place from the tachi XE "tachi"  to the katana XE "katana"  and daisho XE "daisho" , and it was a period of sim​plicity and austerity. The production of inferior mass-produced blades called kazu uchi mono XE "kazu uchi mono"  increased. Such swords if signed are usually "Bizen XE "Bizen"  {no} kuni Osafune XE "Osa​fune" ", with name. The boshi may differ dramatic​ally on either side, with an open masame hada and poor thin ji​tetsu, the shintetsu tending to show through. The yakiba may have imperf​ect kani no hasami crab-claws. Short one-handed swords called katate mono XE "katate mono"  were also produced. There were no really great smiths during the Sengoku jidai XE "Sengoku jidai" , and one eminently logical tactic in Japanese warfare was to take out the Smiths of the opposing side, destroying a limited resource with great impact. Occasionally some superior blades bearing relatively long inscrip​t​ions appear and these are usually special commissions or chûmon uchi XE "chûmon uchi" . 


SHINTO   [ New Swords ]
1573-1600 [-1614]
The MOMOYAMA period

Momoyama XE "Momoyama"  may be taken to begin with Ten-shô [1573-] or Ei-roku [1588-]. Follow​ing Toyotomi Hide​yosh XE "Toyotomi Hide​yoshi" i's edict of 1588 banning farmers from carrying swords, it is the first year of Keichô XE "Keichô" \b  [1596-1614] which really marks the end of Kotô Swords and the beginnings of the Shintô XE "Shintô"  [Arami XE "Arami" ] Swords of Edo XE "Edo" , Kyoto Osaka XE "Osaka"  and other centres. The Shintô period XE "Shintô period"  lasts, on one view at least, up to Bunka [1804] and Bunsei [1818-], under the Tokugawa Shogun​ate. Altern​ative views of the beginn​ing of Shin-​Shint XE "Shin-​Shintô" ô in the late eighteenth century are outlined below. In the Swords of Shintô toku den XE "Shintô toku den" , the raw materials, different steels, and regional tradit​ions are no longer diff​erenti​ated in the way they had been with Kotô Swords, when the jigane would vary from province to province, and namban-tetsu XE "namban-tetsu"  began to be used.


At the Battle of Nagashino XE "Nagashino"  in 1575 a man of humble birth, Oda Nobunaga XE "Oda Nobunaga"  [1534-82] defeat​ed Takeda Katsu​yor XE "Takeda Katsu​yori" i, He brought the Ashikaga XE "Ashikaga"  shôgunate and the wars of the Sengoku jidai XE "Sengoku jidai"  to an end and succeeded in unifying Japan. Nobunaga won his victory in part with the aid of 3000 firearms XE "firearms" , which had been replic​ated with ironic efficiency by Japanese smiths after three flintlocks found aboard a Portugese vessel which went aground on Tanega​shima Islan XE "Tanega​shima Island" d on the 23rd August 1543. These three pieces might be taken to symbolize the first European impact on Japan. He ruled from Momoyama XE "Momoyama"  in Kyôto, build​ing stone castles against the new fire​arm XE "firearms" s. He was killed in 1582 in the burning Honnô temple XE "Honnô temple"  by Akechi Mitsuhide XE "Akechi Mitsuhide" , who was then himself defeated by Toyo​tomi Hide​yos XE "Toyotomi Hide​yoshi" hi [ 1536-1598 ]. Total peace waited upon the final siege of Osaka XE "Osaka"  castle XE "Osaka castle"  in 1615. 


Major Momoyama XE "Momoyama"  smiths include Nanki Shige​kun XE "Nanki Shige​kuni" i, Echizen Yasutsugu XE "Yasutsugu" , and Hankei XE "Hankei" , in Edo XE "Edo" . In Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro"  two influential major schools emerged, that of Umetada Myôju XE "Umetada Myôju"  [ a prime influence on Keicho Shinto XE "Keicho Shinto" \b , and upon Tadayoshi XE "Tadayoshi" \b  of Hizen XE "Hizen"  ] : and that of Horikawa Kuni​hir XE "Horikawa Kuni​hiro" \b o, who influenced Dewa Daijo Kunimichi XE "Dewa Daijo Kunimichi" \b , Kunikiyo XE "Kunikiyo"  and many others, including through Kunisada XE "Kunisada" \b  and Kunisuke XE "Kunisuke"  the origins of Osaka XE "Osaka"  Shinto. These, as well as another major school, that of Mishina, are considered below. During Sue [ late ] Kotô many smiths migrated to concentrate in the castle towns, and such former Kotô centres as Bizen XE "Bizen" , Mino XE "Mino" , Yamato XE "Yamato" , and Sagami XE "Sagami"  declined. The hered​itary power of the Daimyô became subordinated to new wealth. The distinct​ive Kambun XE "Kambun" \b  Shintô XE "Shintô"  style with its straight sugata charact​erizes the 1660's, in response to ken​jutsu developments in fencing technique, while Shin-Shintô XE "Shin-​Shintô"  styles develop from c.1781 until the end of the Tokugawa [ Edo ] era.


The Momoyama XE "Momoyama"  period saw the development of the uchi​gatan XE "uchigatana" a into the daisho XE "daisho" , or “great and small” pair of Swords : the katana XE "katana"  usually with a nagasa of 24-30 inches, and the waki​zashi of c.18 inches, or up to 2 shaku XE "shaku" \b . Many long Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  blades underwent suriage to 70 cms. Longer swords with a longer nakago reflect a change to a two-handed fighting style again. Shapes were model​led on large mid-Kamakura and ?Nambokuchô XE "Namboku​chô"  tachi XE "tachi"  which had been shortened during Muromachi XE "Muromachi"  for use as uchigatana. Such shapes are seen in eg., the work of Hankei XE "Hankei" , a gunsmith turned swordsmith and copyist of Masa​mun XE "Masamune" e. His lasting fame was assured when he was found one morning on the street, cut in half by a sword stroke.


Umetada Myôju XE "Umetada Myôju"  [ 1557-1631 aged 74 ] was a great smith of Kyôto. He claimed to stand twenty-fifth in line from Munechika XE "Munechika" , and is often taken to define the bound​ar​ies between the Kotô and Shintô XE "Shintô"  traditions. He worked in fine ko-itame and was an adroit carver of horimono XE "horimono" \b , while it is mainly his tantô XE "tantô"  which survive. He had many great pupils including Tada​yosh XE "Tadayoshi" \b i of Hizen XE "Hizen" , Kuni​hir XE "Kuni​hiro" \b o, Higo XE "Higo"  no  XE "Higo no Kami Teruhiro" \b Kami Teruhiro XE "Teruhiro" \b , Harima no Kami XE "Harima no Kami" \b  Teru​hir XE "Teruhiro" \b o, Yamato XE "Yamato"  Daijô Yoshinobu XE "Yoshinobu" \b  and Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro"  Muneyoshi XE "Muneyoshi"  or Munenaga XE "Munenaga" \b .

Harris & Ogasawara1990 ; 80 sqq 


The orphaned Hashimoto Shinzaemon XE "Hashimoto Shinzaemon" \b  [ 1572-1632 ] of Hizen XE "Hizen"  province studied under Umetada Myôju XE "Umetada Myôju"  in Kyoto from 1596 until 1598, supported by the Nabeshima family XE "Nabeshima family" \b  of Saga XE "Saga" \b , and took the professional name Tadayoshi XE "Tadayoshi" \b . He produced good swords, often with horimono XE "horimono" \b  by other of Myoju's students eg., Munenaga XE "Munenaga" \b , Yoshinaga XE "Yoshinaga" \b  or Tadenaga XE "Tadenaga" \b . After his retirement from clan head in 1614 he signed as Musashi Daijo Fujiwara XE "Fujiwara"  Tada​hir XE "Tada​hiro" \b o. His often-forged first generation mei of five characters Hizen no kuni Tadayoshi also gives him the name Goji Tadayoshi. He moved to Kyushu to serve under enlightened Nabeshima patronage, founding nine nine generations of generally first-rate smiths, with in addition productive related smiths such as Masahiro XE "Masahiro" , Yukihiro XE "Yukihiro" \b , Munetsugu XE "Munetsugu" \b , or Yoshiie XE "Yoshiie" \b  and his son Tadakuni XE "Tadakuni" \b , so that the tradition is perhaps more productive than that of any other Shinto period school. 

The successive generations of the Hizen XE "Hizen"  Tadayoshi XE "Tadayoshi" \b  School were : -

2
Omi Daijo Tadahiro XE "Tada​hiro" \b 
3
Mutsu Daijo Tadayoshi XE "Tadayoshi" \b , later Mutsu no kami
4
Omi Daijo Tadayoshi XE "Tadayoshi" \b 
5
Omi no kami Tadayoshi XE "Tadayoshi" \b 
6
Omi no kami Tadayoshi XE "Tadayoshi" \b . 

After the sixth generation the Tadayoshi XE "Tadayoshi" \b  may be classified as Shinshinto smiths.

7
Omi no kami Tadayoshi XE "Tadayoshi" \b 
8
Tadayoshi XE "Tadayoshi" \b . He received no title, but ranks third in ability among the Tadayoshi smiths, 

and died in 1853.
9
Suffered under the Meiji ban on swords in 1876.

Collateral smiths of the Hizen XE "Hizen"  Tadayoshi XE "Tadayoshi" \b  School were such as Tosa no kami Tadayoshi XE "Tosa no kami Tadayoshi" \b , Kawachi Daijo Masahiro XE "Masahiro" , Dewa no kami Yukihiro XE "Yukihiro" \b , Iyo no jo Munetsugu XE "Munetsugu" \b  [who signed with katana XE "katana"  mei on the sashi omote ], Yoshiie XE "Yoshiie" \b  [ pupil of the first generation Tadayoshi ], or Harima Daijo Tadakuni XE "Tadakuni" \b  [ son of Yoshiie, later Harima no kami ]. Hizen smiths character​istic​ally produced a hamon XE "hamon"  of notare and suguha in nie deki, with komaru boshi, and a very fine ko-mokume hada with rich even jinie which is known as konuka or rice-flour hada. Collateral lines equally worked in choji. The Hizen sugata is often modelled on the Rai XE "Rai"  School, with suguha, gunome midare, or large chôji hamon and long ashi which reach right down to the ha, where they tend to broaden. Tachi mei are usual.


Another notable pupil of Umetada Myoju during the Momo​yam XE "Momoyama" a period was Horikawa Kunihiro XE "Horikawa Kuni​hiro" \b  [ See F.Stride, in Programme of the Token Society of GB, vols.170 & 171, 1976 ]. He ranks in many peoples' estimation with Nagasone Kotetsu XE "Kotetsu" \b  as among the best Shintô XE "Shintô"  smiths. He was initially a samurai of Furuya XE "Furuya" \b  in Higo XE "Higo" , where he was born in 1530. Later as a retainer of the Itô family of Hyûga province on Kyûshû XE "Kyûshû"  he travelled widely forging swords, and acted as armourer to the late sixteenth century expeditions of Hide​yoshi to Korea XE "Korea" . He was an excellent cutter of hori​mon XE "horimono" \b o. He seems not to have signed any work until he was 46 years old, so that his earli​est dated blade is c.1576 and his latest is 1613. One of Kunihiro XE "Kuni​hiro" \b 's master​​pieces is the Yamauba Giri XE "Yamauba Giri" \b  blade of 1590, influ​enced by the work of Chogi XE "Chogi" . Later in life Kunihiro XE "Kuni​hiro" \b  signs himself as a yamabushi XE "yamabushi" \b  [see below]. From about 1599 Kunihiro XE "Kuni​hiro" \b  settled at Ichijô Hori​gawa in Kyôto, and created a style which has been termed Hori​kawa-mono, based on such Sôshû XE "Sôshû" -den Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  and Nam​bokuch XE "Namboku​chô" ô masters as Yukimitsu XE "Yukimitsu" , Masa​mun XE "Masamune" e and Sada​mun XE "Sada​mune" e. 


Among Kunihiro XE "Kuni​hiro" \b 's pupils are Izumi no kami Kuni​sad XE "Kunisada" \b a and Kawachi no kami Kuni​suk XE "Kunisuke" e, Kuni​yas XE "Kuniyasu" u, Osumi no jo Masahiro XE "Masahiro" , Echigo no kami Kunitomo XE "Kunitomo" , Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro"  no kami Kunikiyo XE "Kunikiyo" , Awa no kami Ariyoshi XE "Ariyoshi" \b , Heianjo Hiroyuki XE "Hiroyuki" \b , Fujiwara XE "Fujiwara"  Hirozane XE "Hirozane" \b , and [ perhaps the best ] Dewa Daijo Fuji​war XE "Fujiwara" a Kuni​mich XE "Kunimichi" \b i. Kunimichi was born in 1576 and was active from Keichô XE "Keichô" \b  [1596-1614] to Meireki [1655-1657], main​ly in Sôshû XE "Sôshû"  style. Kuni​suk XE "Kunisuke" e carried on the Horikawa tradit​ion into the Kambun XE "Kambun" \b  period.

A contemporary of Umetada Myoju and Horikawa Kunihiro XE "Horikawa Kuni​hiro" \b  in Kyoto was Kanemichi from Seki XE "Kanemichi" , founder of the Mishina school. The favour of  the Tokugawa Shogunate may explain the ranking of the often mediocre Mishina school XE "Mishina school" \b  above their very distinguished coevals {
}. He was from the Muroya XE "Muroya"  group of the Sue Seki XE "Seki"  school [qv., under the Gokkaden]. As plain Kanemichi he signed with niju mei. During Eiroku 12 [1569] having successfully completed a tachi XE "tachi"  for the Emperor Ogimachi XE "Ogimachi" \b  he was granted the use of the kanji ‘O’ also pronounced ‘Dai’ and he signed as O Kanemichi. Later when granted the title mutsu no kami he dropped the ‘kane’ kanji and became know as O-michi or more commonly Daido XE "Daido" \b , founding a school of several generations. 

Kanemichi XE "Kanemichi"  with his four sons moved from Mino XE "Mino"  to Kyoto in about Eiroku 12, the last year of Eiroku [1569 initiating the Momoyama XE "Momoyama"  Period ]. The four brothers, who are known as the sampin XE "sampin" \b , or Mishina school XE "Mishina school" \b , after a surname common in a village near Seki XE "Seki" . During Keichô XE "Keichô" \b  [1596-1614] these smiths sought to emulate Mino den and the work of Kane​uj XE "Kaneuji" i, from whom Kane​mich XE "Kanemichi" i had claimed to represent the ninth gener​at​ion. There is a fine tanto by Etchu XE "Etchu"  no Kami Masatoshi XE "Masatoshi" \b  in the British Museum XE "British Museum" . Together with Omi no Kami Hisamichi XE "Hisamichi" \b  [ a pupil of Iga no Kami Kinmichi XE "Kinmichi"  ] the brothers became known as the Kyoto Gokaji XE "Kyoto Gokaji" \b , or five great smiths of Kyoto. In 1614 [19th of Keicho] perhaps the best of them, Iga no Kami Kinmichi nidai , was ordered by Tokugawa Ieyasu XE "Tokugawa Ieyasu"  to make a thousand swords in a hundred days for the winter siege of Osaka XE "Osaka"  Castle, and he became known as Nihon Kaji Sosho or “Chief Master Smith of Japan". Together with Tamba no kami Yoshimichi XE "Tamba no kami Yoshimichi" \b  of Kyoto he originated sudare-​​ba, and in this way perhaps helped to develop the elaborated hamon XE "hamon"  of Edo XE "Edo"  period merchant taste, with their literal repres​entations of Mount Fuji [eg., Kunisuke XE "Kunisuke" ], the moon, or the kikusui hamon XE "kikusui hamon" \b  of a chrysanthemum floating on water.

1600-1868
The EDO [ TOKUGAWA ] Period

On the death of Toyotomi Hideyoshi XE "Toyotomi Hide​yoshi"  in 1598 there was a confused period of civil war. In 1600 Tokugawa Ieyasu XE "Tokugawa Ieyasu"  defeated his rivals at the battle of Sekiga​har XE "Sekiga​hara" \b a, and was appointed Shôgun XE "Shôgun"  in 1603. In June 1615, at the summer siege of Osaka XE "Osaka"  castle XE "Osaka castle" , Ieyasu destroyed the power of the Toyotomi clan XE "Toyotomi clan" \b . Only then did the influence of Momo​yam XE "Momoyama" a culture finally abate, and peace prevailed for some 250 years until the end of the Edo XE "Edo"  period. Ieyasu governed from the fishing village of Edo [= Tokyo] where he built a great castle on the site of his former head​quarters which is now incorporated into the Imperial Palace. The Imperial line continued in Kyôto. 


Major smiths of the Edo XE "Edo"  period include Nagasone Kotetsu XE "Kotetsu" \b  in Edo. In Osaka XE "Osaka"  we have Izumi-no-kami Kuni​sad XE "Kunisada" \b a, Inoue Shinkai XE "Inoue Shinkai" \b , Echizen-no-kami Sukehiro XE "Sukehiro" \b , Omi-no-kami Sukenao XE "Sukenao" \b , and Ikkanshi Tadatsuna XE "Tadatsuna" \b  ; with Sendai Kuni​kan XE "Kuni​kane" \b e in Mutsu. In Satsuma XE "Satsuma"  province Mondo-no-shô Masakiyo XE "Masakiyo" \b  [1670-1730] reached the first rank during Genroku XE "Genroku" \b  [1688-1704], carrying on the traditions of Naminohira XE "Namino​hira"  and of Soshu den. After collaborating with Yasuyo XE "Yasuyo" \b  in 1721 in forging a blade for the Shôgun XE "Shôgun"  Yoshi​mun XE "Yoshi​mune" \b e at Edo the two smiths were allowed to engrave the single hollyhock leaf aoi mon XE "aoi mon" \b  on their nakago. 


At the beginning of the Edo XE "Edo"  period the Sword still cont​inued in practical use. The great swordsman Miyamoto Musashi XE "Miyamoto Musashi" \b  [1584-1645] could be said to have cultivated the arts of kendo and zen sumie XE "sumie"  to an equal degree. By the age of twenty-nine, when peace was est​ab​lished, he had killed at least sixty men with the sword, some​times fighting against more than one oppon​ent. Bushidô, the Way of the Warrior, was later formal​ized by Yamaga Sôkô XE "Yamaga Sôkô" \b  [1622-85] among others. Ken​jutsu fencing techniqu​es evolved as a peace-time exercise during the 1660's, and its require​ments are reflect​ed in the rather straight sugata of Kambun XE "Kambun" \b  [1661-73] blades. Notable Kambun smiths include Yasusada XE "Yasusada" \b  or Kotetsu XE "Kotetsu" \b , as well as Kanesada XE "Kane​sada"  of Echigo and Iyehiro XE "Iyehiro" \b  of Kaga XE "Kaga" . Later in the Edo period Yamaoka Tesshu XE "Yamaoka Tesshu" \b  [1836-1888] became known as another great swords​man largely through his devotion to ascetic practices and, by contrast with Musashi, without ever killing a man.


Affluent merc​antile taste in peace time aspired to ape some of the elements of warrior cult​ure, but could not resist cultivating less restrain​ed forms such as the seven​teen-syllable haiku XE "haiku" \b , the novel, jôruri XE "jôruri" \b  ballad-dramas, and the kabuki XE "kabuki" \b  plays ; just as it favoured showy sword mountings, and elaborate hamon XE "hamon"  such as the images of Mount Fuji.The peace-time culture of Genroku XE "Genroku" \b  [1688-1704] is partly repres​ented by eg., the florid tôran hamon XE "tôran hamon" \b , created by the second gener​at​ion Sukehiro XE "Sukehiro" \b  of Osaka XE "Osaka"  [1637-1682]. In the long traditions of Sword mounts Gotô Yujo [1440-1512] had served Ashikaga XE "Ashikaga"  Yoshi​masa as kana​gushi, and the Gotô family continued to excel in this role for seven​teen generat​ions, under the Ashikagas and the Tokugawas. In 1645 the Shôgun​ate decreed that the length of katana XE "katana"  be limit​ed to 2 shaku XE "shaku" \b  & 8 or 9 sun [ 84.8-97.9 cms ] ; and of waki​zashi to 1 shaku & 8 or 9 sun [ 54.5-57.6 cms ]. Since merchants could now wear only waki​zashi many of these were commiss​ion​ed pieces of high quality, for example the blades of Masakiyo XE "Masakiyo" \b . There are only a very few smiths after the artist​ic​ally important but also culturally somewhat mercantile Gen​rok XE "Genroku" \b u era [ 1688-1704 ]. The Edo XE "Edo"  period ends with the Taisei Hokan XE "Taisei Hokan" \b , when the last Shôgun XE "Shôgun"  Tokugawa Yoshi​nob XE "Yoshinobu" \b u handed over power to the Emperor. 


One of the great smiths of the Edo XE "Edo"  period and of Shintô XE "Shintô"  in general, ranking with Horikawa Kunihiro XE "Horikawa Kuni​hiro" \b , was Naga​sone Kotets XE "Nagasone Kotetsu" \b u XE "Kotetsu" \b  [ c.1605-1678 ] who began life as a katchushi XE "katchushi" \b  in Nagasone. His blades favour the straight Kambun XE "Kambun" \b  sugata with nagasa of 71 cms or more, and among his innovations was the juzuba hamon XE "hamon" . Kotetsu epit​om​izes "Edo Shintô XE "Edo Shintô" \b ", which incl​ud​ed the descen​dants of Yasu​tsug XE "Yasutsugu" u of Echizen, with Yasu​sad XE "Yasusada" \b a, Kane​shig XE "Kane​shige" \b e and Masa​hir XE "Masahiro" o. Yasu​tsug XE "Yasutsugu" u used namban tetsu, foreign steel, and was granted the right to use the Tokugawa aoi mon XE "aoi mon" \b  by Ieyasu. 


The Edo XE "Edo"  smiths may be contrasted with Osaka XE "Osaka"  Shintô XE "Shintô"  smiths founded by Kawachi no Kami Kuni​suk XE "Kunisuke" e and Izumi no Kami Kunisada XE "Kunisada" \b  [ both students of Kunihiro XE "Kuni​hiro" \b  ] and his adopted son Inoue Izumi no Kami Kunisada who came to be known as Shinkai and worked both in Kambun XE "Kambun" \b  shinto style and under the inspiration of Go Yoshihiro XE "Go Yoshihiro" , along with Tsuda Sukehiro XE "Sukehiro" \b  and Omi no Kami Tada​tsun XE "Tadatsuna" \b a, both from Harima.  See Harris & Ogasawara 1990 p.114The yakidashi XE "yakidashi" \b  of Osaka smiths slopes up towards the hamon XE "hamon" , and that of Edo smiths runs straighter before doing so, while the Kyo-yakidashi of Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro"  shinto is also at first suguha but with some notare or kyo-midare and a stiff connection to the hamon.. 


Following the fall of Osaka XE "Osaka"  castle XE "Osaka castle"  in 1615 the Osaka smiths of the seventeenth century worked in an extr​em​e​ly fine-grained hada, and an often flamboyant hamon XE "hamon"  with yaki​dash XE "yakidashi" \b i. The billowing toran hamon introduc​ed by Sukehiro XE "Sukehiro" \b  was contin​u​ed by Sukekuni XE "Sukekuni" \b  on blades with kambun-style sugata, as it had been since the time of Fujiwara XE "Fujiwara"  Iyehiro XE "Iyehiro" \b  in Kaga XE "Kaga" . The Shintô XE "Shintô"  komaru boshi is also found. Two generat​ions of early Edo XE "Edo"  smiths worked in Osaka under the name Izumi no Kami Kunisada XE "Kunisada" \b , the first known as Oya Kunisada XE "Oya Kunisada" \b  ; and the second as Shin​kai Kuni​sa XE "Shin​kai Kuni​sada" \b d XE "Kunisada" \b a, who is known from the late Kambun XE "Kambun" \b  period onwards, when he took Buddhist orders, as Inoue Shinkai XE "Inoue Shinkai" \b . 


During the Edo period there was keen awareness of the legacy of the past. In 1719 in Shinshu province a record of notable meitô, the Kyôho Mei​butsu​c XE "Kyôho Mei​butsu​chô" \b hô or "Catal​ogue of Famous Things", was compiled by the Honnami family XE "Honnami family" \b  for Yoshimune XE "Yoshi​mune" \b , the 8th Toku​gawa Shôgun XE "Shôgun"  [1684-1751]. The revivalist movement epitomized by Masahide XE "Masahide" \b  [below] started in late Edo.

1781-1867
SHIN-SHINTO [ New New-Swords ]

Shin-Shintô XE "Shintô"  Swords begin during the Edo XE "Edo"  period with the Tenmei Era [1781-1788], although smiths from Meiwa [1764-] onwards may be included ; up to the 9th of Meiji [1876] when the Haitô Rei XE "Haitô Rei" \b  was decreed. We have seen that on another view Shintô lasts up to Bunka [1804-] and Bunsei [1818-]. Since 1639 the Shôgunate had attempted to exclude foreign and Christian influences and impose a policy of isolat​ion. In 1853 Commodore Perry XE "Commodore Perry" \b  came to Japan, and in 1858 a treaty of commerce with the United States was signed by the Shôgunal Minister, Ii Naosuke XE "Ii Naosuke" \b  ; but without consulting the Emperor. 


Japan was divided between broad​ly Imperial isolationists, and those who wished to open Japan to trade. It was in this context that the revivalist interest which had become apparent as early as the 1780's among Shin-shintô Swords was greatly reinforced by Sui​shinshi Masahid XE "Suishinshi Masa​hide" e of Uzen Yamagata, especially from Bunka [1804-17] and Bunsei [1818-29] onwards. At the end of the Edo XE "Edo"  period Masa​hid XE "Masahide" \b e [1750-1825] wrote about and sought to create a Sword revival [ fukko tô ron XE " fukko tô ron" \b  ] embodying Kama​kur XE "Kamakura" a and Nam​boku​c XE "Namboku​chô" hô ideals, and re-creating the work​man​ship of the Kôtô gokkaden XE "gokkaden" . He advocated a return to Kotô trad​it​ions of Heian XE "Heian"  and Kama​kur XE "Kamakura" a, and the Gokkaden of Bizen XE "Bizen" , Sôshû XE "Sôshû" , Yama​shir XE "Yamashiro" o, Yamato XE "Yamato" , and Mino XE "Mino" , particul​arly the first two. He specially favoured the Keicho Shinto XE "Keicho Shinto" \b  sugata of suriage Nambokucho XE "Nambokucho"  blades. In this he was supported by Nankai Chôson XE "Nankai Chôson" \b  of Tosa, and by his best student Kiyomaro XE "Kiyomaro" \b , and emulated by his many pupils includ​ing Nao​tan XE "Nao​tane" \b e and Hoso​kaw XE "Hosokawa" a Masa​yosh XE "Masa​yoshi" \b i. Koyama Mune​tsug XE "Koyama Mune​​tsugu" u [Sobei, b.1803] copied the Bizen Ukai XE "Ukai"  school of mid Kamakura, and came to be known as the "Yotsuya Masamune XE "Masamune" ". Munetsugu XE "Munetsugu" \b  and Naotane XE "Nao​tane" \b  enjoyed the highest reputation for making Bizen den XE "Bizen den"  in the Edo period. 


A little later than Masahide XE "Masahide" \b , Minamoto XE "Minamoto"  Kiyo​mar XE "Kiyomaro" \b o [1813-54] of Shinano province [Shinsû] led an irregular life, which he finally terminated himself. He was at various times in his career known as Ikkansai XE "Ikkansai" \b , Masayuki XE "Masayuki" \b , Hide​tosh XE "Hide​toshi" \b i, Tamaki XE "Tamaki" \b , Masayuki again, and finally Kiyomaro. As Tamaki he went up to Edo XE "Edo"  to improve his Kendo skills, and changed his name to Minamoto no Masayuki. He worked in Edo from 1836 under the patronage of a retain​er of the Shôgun XE "Shôgun" , Kubota Sugane XE "Kubota Sugane" \b , who encouraged him to become a swordsmith, and organized a circle of sub​scrib​ers called Buki-ko XE "Buki-ko" \b  which commissioned from him a hundred swords. He completed only one blade, and de​camped to Choshu in 1840, hiding at Hagi until 1843. In 1845 he returned to Edo, resumed sword-making at Yotsuya Iga Cho XE "Yotsuya Iga Cho" \b , and changed his name to Kiyomaro. He spec​ial​​ized in Sôshû XE "Sôshû"  den, but also in Mino XE "Mino" , partic​ularly producing utsushi mono XE "utsushi mono"  emulating Kane​uj XE "Kaneuji" i and Samonji XE "Samonji" . His own distinctive traits qualify him as perhaps the greatest of the Shin-shintô smiths, and he forged swords with hata​rak XE "hataraki" i which are hardly inferior to Kotô blades. Yamaura Kiyo​mar XE "Kiyomaro" \b o had many pupils including Saito Kiyondo XE "Kiyondo" \b , and Kuri​hara Nobu​hid XE "Nobu​hide" \b e ; Masa​na XE "Masa​nao" \b o, Masa​tosh XE "Masatoshi" \b i, and Suzuki Masao XE "Masao" \b .

1868-1912
The MEIJI PERIOD

In 1876 the Haitô Rei XE "Haitô Rei" \b  edict prohibited the wearing of the Sword in public. Gendaito XE "Gendaito" \b  [modern Swords] were made after 1876 using the ancient technology. There was little demand but the swordsmiths clung on. The Emperor Meiji was interested in sword-making and he appointed smiths such as the Gassan XE "Gassan" \b  shodai Sadakazu and Miyamoto Kane​nor XE "Kanenori" i as Artists to the Imperial Household [ tei​shitsu gigei, equivalent to ningen kokuho ].

The GASSAN Smiths


The Ko-Gassan school XE "Ko-Gassan school"  had gone out of existence in the late sixteenth century. The tradition was restored by the descendants of Gassan Yasaburo Sadachiko XE "Gassan Yasaburo Sadachiko" , whose eldest son Sadayoshi was born in 1800 in Sasagawa of Dewa province. In 1820 Sadayoshi XE "Sadayoshi"  moved to Edo as a pupil of Suishinshi Masahide [1750-1825], the smith who was central to the fukko-to-ron XE "fukko-to-ron"  revival of Kamakura and Nambokucho ideals during the Edo period. In about 1830 he moved to Osaka where he founded the Shin-shinto school of Osaka Gassan XE "Osaka Gassan" , which continued the traditional Gassan ayasugi hada XE "ayasugi hada" . He died in 1870.


Sadayoshi's foster son and heir Sadakazu XE "Sadakazu"  was adopted from the Tsukamoto clan XE "Tsukamoto clan" . He was born in 1836 as the son of Tsukamoto Shichirobei XE "Tsukamoto Shichirobei"  of Sugoshi XE "Sugoshi"  village in Omi province, and died in 1918 aged 84. Among his pupils were Takahashi Nobuhide XE "Takahashi Nobuhide"  and Morioka Masayoshi XE "Morioka Masayoshi" . The eldest son of Sadakazu was Sadakatsu [ 1869-1943 ] XE "Sadakatsu [ 1869-1943 ]"  who forged for the Imperial Household. Among his pupils was Takahashi Sadatsugu XE "Takahashi Sadatsugu"  who rose to become Living National Treasure, as did Sadakazu's son Sadaichi XE "Sadaichi" . The third son of Sadakatsu was born in Osaka in 1907 as Noboru XE "Noboru" . He adopted his grandfather Sadakazu's professional name, pronouncing the characters as Sadaichi XE "Sadaichi" . The forge was moved from Osaka Higashi-ku in 1935 to Mount Yoshino, then to Ishikiri, then to a site near the Kashiwara Shrine in Nara. Sadaichi survived the slump in Sword production between 1945-54, and again moved the forge in 1965 to Sakurai XE "Sakurai"  in Nara. He became Living National Treasure in 1971, and among his pupils are Sadanao XE "Sadanao" , Sadafusa XE "Sadafusa" , and Sadashige XE "Sadashige" . In 1982 he demonstrated forgings in the USA at the Boston Museum of Fine Arts. The third son and heir of Sadaichi is Sadatoshi XE "Sadatoshi" , whose forge lies on the prehistoric trackway Yamanobenomichi XE "Yamanobenomichi" , not far from the ancient shrine of O Miwa Jinja XE "O Miwa Jinja"  near Sakurai XE "Sakurai" . He was born in 1946 and graduated from Osaka University of Industries in 1969, becoming Mukansa in 1982 at the age of 36, the year in which his father made Swords at Boston.


The name of the Swordsmith Gassan XE "Gassan" \b  evokes not only the ayasugi hada XE "ayasugi hada" \b  with which this Meiji smith is especially associated, but also the holy mountain of Gassan in northern Japan where much earlier smiths worked. Since the Heian XE "Heian"  period and through Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  into Muro​mach XE "Muromachi" i, the Ko Gassan XE "Ko Gassan" \b  dynasty and many of the Kama​kur XE "Kamakura" a and later smiths [ eg., Kunishige XE "Kunishige"  ], as well as many of the practising swordsmen, were associated with the esoteric cult of the yamabushi XE "yamabushi" \b  or Shûgen-dô XE "Shûgen-dô" . 


These aspects of Japanese culture are important in order to understand why eg., the figure of Fudô Myô-ô XE "Fudô Myô-ô" \b  appears so often in horimono XE "horimono" \b . The yama​bush XE "yamabushi" \b i are ascetics who worship the spirits of the mountains, carrying out mystical and religious exercises. They were originally mountain warriors and soldier-monks like those of the Shingon XE "Shingon" \b  sect, a Tantric branch of Buddhism based on Mount Koya south of Osaka XE "Osaka"  ; or the Tendai XE "Tendai"  sect of Mount Hiei near Kyoto. Shingon means “True Word”, and in Sanskrit “mantra”. Both of these sects revere Dainichi XE "Dainichi" \b , the embodiment of all things which exist, in a universe composed of an infin​ite number of worlds, each with an infinite number of Buddhas. Shingon attaches importance to ritual and verbal transmission, and makes use of all the arts. Traditionally the first yamabushi and the founder of what came to be known as Shûgen-dô XE "Shûgen-dô"  was the mountain ascetic En-no-Ozunu [En-no-Gyôja or En-no-Shôkaku] XE "En-no-Ozunu [En-no-Gyôja or En-no-Shôkaku]" \b  who lived in a cave on Mount Katsuragi XE "Mount Katsuragi" \b  in Nara XE "Nara" . After being exiled to Izu he was freed in 671, only to wander over and die somewhere in western Japan. 


The idea of a syncretism between the Shintô XE "Shintô"  and Buddh​ist deities is traditionally credited to the priest Gyôgi XE "Gyôgi" \b  [ 670-749 ] of the Hossô XE "Hossô" \b  sect. The two-fold Ryôbu-Shintô XE "Ryôbu-Shintô" \b  [ or Honchi-suijako = "original place passage" ] was fully formulated among the esot​er​ic cults of the yamabushi XE "yamabushi" \b  under the catalyst of esoteric Buddhism in the ninth century. In this system of belief the origins of the Shintô kami were attributed to the homelands of Buddh​ism, and the deities were said to have lingered in Japan on their onward journey. 


Yamabushi still today profess an esoteric shaman​istic synthesis of Buddhism and Shintô in remote mountain regions such as Mount Gassan XE "Gassan" \b  in Dewa province, and on Mount Kumano XE "Mount Kumano" \b . In Japanese art, for example on tsuba, they can be recognized by their attributes - a small poly​g​onal cap, a Sword, conch, rosary, a rucksac-frame and a stick. Yamabushi XE "Yamabushi"  perform placatory rituals and exorcisms, and walk constantly in the mountains, clothed in white and carrying equip​ment such as ropes. Their holy mountains have such names as Kimbusan XE "Kimbusan" , Kinbusen, Kinposan or Mitake; eg., Mount Kimbu in Nara XE "Nara" , Mt Kumano in Waka​yama, Mt Haku in Ishikawa, Mt Haguro in Yamagata. 

1926-1989
The SHOWA period

Shôwa Period XE "Shôwa Period" \b  blades traditionally forged, and quenched in water, are called Gendai-tô XE "Gendai-tô" \b  [modern Sword]. Under this categ​ory some fine Swords were still made eg., for the Nihon Tô Tanren Kai XE "Nihon Tô Tanren Kai" \b  of the Yasukuni Shrine XE "Yasukuni Shrine" \b  in Tokyo, and by eg., Horii Toshihide of Muroran XE "Horii Toshihide of Muroran" \b . A large number of mass-produced and machine-made swords, quenched in oil to simulate a hamon XE "hamon" , are called Shôwa-tô XE "Shôwa-tô" \b . These were made for the military between 1926 and the end of the last war in 1945, and cannot be regarded as true Swords. Military swords, standardised at about 67 cms., were made from 1935 onwards and these are called Guntô [army sword]. XE "Guntô [army sword]." \b  Sword-making was prohib​ited from 1946-1953, and very large numbers of Swords and tsuba were destroy​ed indiscriminately after the war. Like the Haitô Rei XE "Haitô Rei" \b , this period was nearly fatal to the art of the Sword. Only in 1949, when the require​ment arose for some sixty chokutô XE "chokutô"  to be forged for the twenty-five yearly re-dedication of the Shrine of Ise XE "Ise" , was the ban lifted. Fortunately there has been a revival, and modern Art Swords since this time are called Shinsakuto XE "Shinsakuto" \b  [ newly-made Sword ]. The compet​itive grading of Sword​smiths, togishi and kana​gushi was re-instated in 1955, and in 1960 the Japanese Art Sword Preservat​ion Society, Nihon Bijutsu Token Hozon Kyokai XE "Nihon Bijutsu Token Hozon Kyokai" \b , was created. The period from 1912 to 1926 is known as Taisho XE "Taisho" \b . After the long reign of the Emperor Hiro​hito who died in 1989 and up to the present day we are in the Heisei XE "Heisei" \b  era.


During the late Heian XE "Heian"  and early Kamakura XE "Kamakura"  periods the three syn​cretistic shrines of Mt Kumano had been consid​ered even more holy than that of Ise XE "Ise" . The Tengu who haunt the mountains, and who taught swords​man​ship to Benkei XE "Benkei" \b 's warrior companion Yoshitsune XE "Yoshitsune" \b , usually appear to men in the form of yamabushi XE "yamabushi" \b . Fudô Myô-ô XE "Fudô Myô-ô" \b  is a typical yama​bush XE "yamabushi" \b i deity, as is Zao Gongen XE "Zao Gongen" \b , while Benkei also began his career among them. Fudô, or Akala XE "Akala" \b , chief of the Five Great Howling Lords, is one form of Dainichi XE "Dainichi" \b . It is as the patron deity of swords​men that he is so often depicted on horimono XE "horimono" \b . His vajra XE "vajra" \b -hilt​ed Sword cuts through the illusory world to reveal the kongotai XE "kongotai" \b  or ultim​ate reality. His rope binds the illusory enemies of enlightenment. His anger is direct​ed at the forces of evil. The vajra symbolizes the Buddha, the lotus, and the kongotai itself. Fu-dô [ without movement ] and Myô [ the miraculous, wonderful, King of Light ] signify the unchanging nature of the kongotai. 

 XE "akala" 
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GENERAL CHRONOLOGICAL OUTLINE

[ Boundaries especially between the early periods are often variable ]


JAPANESE HISTORICAL DATES

MEIJI


1868-1912
CHINESE DYNASTIES

EDO [ TOKUGAWA ]
1603-1868  


       CH'ING 1644-1912

MOMOYAMA

1573-1600 [ to 1644 for the Sword ]

   Sengoku Jidai  

1482-1573

   Onin Rebellion 
1467-1478
MING 1368-1644

MUROMACHI 

1392-1573 [ to 1595 for the Sword ]

NAMBOKUCHO

1333-1392

KAMAKURA

1185-1333

   Mongol Invasions 

1271 & 1284 
     
      YÜAN Mongols XE "Mongols"  1260-1368

   Battle of Dan-no-ura XE "Dan-no-ura"            1185
Southern SONG 1127-1279CHECK OUT NORTHERN AND SOUTHERN SONG DATES
HEIAN

 
 794-1185 [-1192]

   Fujiwara XE "Fujiwara" 

 898-1184
Northern SONG 960-1127

   Jogan
 
 
 782-897
The Five Dynasties 906-960

NARA



 645-794



T'ANG 618-906

   Tempyô

 
 711-781

   Hakuhô

 
 645-710

   Asuka


 552-645


The PREHISTORIC PERIOD

KOFUN      Tumuli
 
 300-600 AD


         Keyhole-shaped burial mounds of rulers are often of immense size, protected by moats and clay haniwa figures. Kofun XE "Kofun"  burials include straight heavy iron swords.

YAYOI        Bronze Age
 2300 BC -300 AD 
HAN 206 BC-221 AD

JOMON      A complex culture of prehistoric hunters and fishers reaches back to 13,000 bc., with the earliest pottery in the world from about the 11th millennium. Later Jomon traits include lacquer, the bow, braiding and cording, shell middens, figurines and masks, stone circles, causeways and alignments, totem poles, and briquettage for salt.

The SWORD in JAPANESE HISTORY


There will be many omissions here of favourite smiths. 

1867-1912 

MEIJI Period

1869

The Meiji Emperor moves the capital from Kyoto to Edo XE "Edo"  [ Tokyo ]

1867-8

Fall of the Tokugawa Shogunate

1781-1867

Late-EDO


1853

First landfall of Commodore Perry XE "Commodore Perry" \b ’s Black Ships


c.1850


Hosokawa XE "Hosokawa"  Masayoshi XE "Masa​yoshi" \b 
{Edo XE "Edo" }


1815-1885

Sa XE "Sa"  Yukihide

{Chikuzen XE "Chikuzen"  & Edo XE "Edo" }


1815-1889

Korezaku

{Edo XE "Edo" }


1813-1854

Kiyomaro XE "Kiyomaro" \b 

{Edo XE "Edo" }


c.1825-50

Naokatsu

{Edo XE "Edo" }


1779-1857

Naotane XE "Nao​tane" \b 

{Edo XE "Edo" }


1754-1824

Masashige

{Mutsu}


1750-1825

Suishinshi Masahide XE "Suishinshi Masa​hide" 
{Dewa & Edo XE "Edo" }


1743-1827

Motohira

{Satsuma XE "Satsuma" }


1731-1819

Hoki XE "Hoki"  no Kami Masayoshi XE "Masa​yoshi" \b  {Satsuma XE "Satsuma" } 

1688-1780

Mid-EDO

1701-02
The epic of the Forty-seven Ronin



1700 ±


Awataguchi XE "Awataguchi"  Tadatsuna XE "Tadatsuna" \b  {Osaka XE "Osaka" }


Late 17th C.

Okimasa

{Edo XE "Edo" }


1680-1728

Yasuyo XE "Yasuyo" \b 

{Satsuma XE "Satsuma" }


1670-1730 

Masakiyo XE "Masakiyo" \b 

{Satsuma XE "Satsuma" }


c.1675-1700

Kunishige XE "Kunishige" 

{Bitchu}

1688-1704 
GENROKU era
1645

The Shogunate limits the nagasa of katana XE "katana"  & wakizashi [see text]

1661-1673
[ Kambun XE "Kambun" \b  Shinto ]


d.1682


Inoue Shinkai XE "Inoue Shinkai" \b 
{Osaka XE "Osaka" }


d.1646


Hankei XE "Hankei"  [Shigetaka]
{Osaka XE "Osaka" }


1635-1682

Sukehiro XE "Sukehiro" \b 

{Osaka XE "Osaka" }




   


1639-


Sukenao XE "Sukenao" \b 

{Osaka XE "Osaka" }


1605-1678

Nagasone Kotetsu XE "Kotetsu" \b  
{Edo XE "Edo" }


Early 17th C.

Shigekuni

{Kii}


Early 17th C.

Tamba no Kami Yoshimichi {Kyoto}


1600-1650   

Kunimichi XE "Kunimichi" \b .

1636
Sumptuary laws affect Sword-wearing. Closure of Japan. Nagasaki alone remains open

1615
Siege and burning of Osaka XE "Osaka"  Castle. 

1600 


[ Battle of Sekigahara XE "Sekiga​hara" \b  ]

1596-1614
[ Keichô XE "Keichô" \b  Shinto ]

1598

Death of Toyotomo Hideyoshi

1597

Hideyoshi’s second invasion of Korea XE "Korea" 
1592

Hideyoshi’s first invaion of Korea XE "Korea" 

1584-1645

Miyamoto Musashi XE "Miyamoto Musashi" \b 
1582
Death of Oda Nobunaga XE "Oda Nobunaga" . 
Succession of Toyotomi Hideyoshi XE "Toyotomi Hide​yoshi"  [1536-98]

1573
Deposition of the last Ashikaga XE "Ashikaga"  Shogunate XE "Ashikaga Shogunate"  by Oda Nobunaga XE "Oda Nobunaga"  [1534-82]


1576-1613

Horikawa Kunihiro XE "Horikawa Kuni​hiro" \b 
{Kyoto}


1572-1632

Tadayoshi XE "Tadayoshi" \b 

{Hizen XE "Hizen" }


1558-1634

Myoju Shigeyoshi 
{Kyoto}


1557-1631

Umetada Myoju
{Kyoto} 

1569/73-1600

MOMOYAMA
1542-1616

Tokugawa Ieyasu XE "Tokugawa Ieyasu"  

1555-1595

Final-MUROMACHI

1575 


[ Battle of Nagashino XE "Nagashino"  ]

1543
Tanegashima shipwreck, appearance of firearms XE "firearms" 
1542
Arrival of the Portugese and of Christian missionaries

1467-1595

Late-MUROMACHI


1482-1573

[ Sengoku Jidai ]

1467-1478
[ Onin Rebellion ]

1439 


[ Eikyô Rebellion ]

1429-1466

Mid-MUROMACHI



1394-1427

Fujishima Tomoshige XE "Tomo​shige" 
{ Kaga XE "Kaga"  } 


1392


Ashikaga XE "Ashikaga"  Yoshimitsu XE "Yoshi​mitsu" 
1392-1428

Early-MUROMACHI [ O-ei period ]  


"O-ei Bizen XE "Bizen" ":  Yasumitsu XE "Yasumitsu" , Morimitsu XE "Morimitsu" , Iyesuke XE "Iyesuke" , Norimitsu XE "Norimitsu"  {Bizen}

1392-1572

MUROMACHI   

1368-1392

Late-NAMBOKUCHO

1385    Earliest dated uchigatana XE "uchigatana"  koshirae, from the Kasuga-taisho

1368
Ming XE "Ming"  Dynasty China XE "China"  replaces the Yüan Dynasty of the Mongols XE "Mongols" 
1338-1367

Mid-NAMBOKUCHO



1284-1344
Shidzu Saburô Kaneuji XE "Kaneuji"           {Mino XE "Mino"  / Soshu }
[MINO den]

1336
Battle of Minatogawa and the death of Kusunoki no Masashige XE "Kusunoki no Masashige" .

1288-1333/37

Late-KAMAKURA & Early-NAMBOKUCHO


1333
Fall of the Hojo Regency, usually taken to initiate the Nambokucho XE "Nambokucho"  period.


1299-1325

Go Yoshihiro XE "Go Yoshihiro" 

{Etchu XE "Etchu" }


1290-1366

Norishige

{Etchu XE "Etchu" } 


mid 1300

Nobokuni XE "Nobokuni"  

{Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro" }


1298-1349

Sadamune XE "Sada​mune" 

{Sagami XE "Sagami" }


1264-1343 

Masamune XE "Masamune" 

{Sagami XE "Sagami" }


1247-1325

Kunitsugu

{Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro" }


1240-1344

Kunitoshi XE "Kunitoshi" 

{Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro" }


c.1250-1312

Shintogo Kunimitsu XE "Kunimitsu" 
{Sagami XE "Sagami" }

1271 & 1284  MONGOL INVASIONS of Japan by the Yüan Dynasty [Kublai Khan]

 
c.1249-  
[SOSHU den]

1232-1287

Mid-KAMAKURA Period

1229-1291

Awataguchi XE "Awataguchi"  Yoshimitsu XE "Yoshi​mitsu"   {Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro" }


1222-1297

Nagamitsu XE "Nagamitsu"  

    {Bizen XE "Bizen"  Osafune XE "Osa​fune" }

1222-1282    Nichiren XE "Nichiren"  Daishonin XE "Nichiren Daishonin"  


13th C.


Sukezane XE "Sukezane"  

{Ichimonji XE "Ichimonji" }


c.1200


Nobufusa XE "Nobufusa"  

{Ichimonji XE "Ichimonji" }


c.1200


Sukemune XE "Sukemune" 

{Ichimonji XE "Ichimonji" }


c.1200


Kuniyasu XE "Kuniyasu" 

{Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro" }


1194-1271

Mitsutada XE "Mitsutada" 

{Osafune XE "Osa​fune" }


1199-1280

Yukimitsu XE "Yukimitsu"  

{Kamakura XE "Kamakura" }


late 12th C.

Tsunetsugu XE "Tsunetsugu"  

{Bitchu Aoe XE "Aoe" }


1210 to1333 
Regency [ shikken ] of the Hojo family at Kamakura XE "Kamakura" 
1192

Minamoto XE "Minamoto"  no Yoritomo XE "Yoritomo"  becomes Shogun

1185-1333
KAMAKURA Period
1185
Battle of Dan-no-ura XE "Dan-no-ura" , destruction of the Taira XE "Taira" /Heike XE "Heike"  clan by the Genji XE "Genji" /Minamoto XE "Minamoto" 
1181-85 
Gempei Wars XE "Gempei Wars"  between the Minamoto XE "Minamoto"  and Taira XE "Taira"  clans

1181

Death of Kiyomori

1180-1239
Reign of the Sword-making Emperor Go-toba

1180-1211 
[ Ko ICHIMONJI ]

1170

First record of seppuku.

1159

Heiji XE "Heiji"  insurrection in Kyoto. The Taira XE "Taira"  under Kiyomori crush the Minamoto XE "Minamoto" .

1156

Succession to the throne decided by warriors in the Hogen XE "Hogen"  insurrection at 



Kyoto, marking the decline of the influence of the court.


1163-1255

Kunitsuna XE "Kunitsuna" 

{Awataguchi XE "Awataguchi" }


1152-1214

Norimune XE "Nori​mune"                    {Bizen XE "Bizen"  Fukuoka XE "Fukuoka"  Ichimonji XE "Ichimonji"  }


1149-1216

Hisakuni

{Awataguchi XE "Awataguchi" }


1146-1214

Kunitomo XE "Kunitomo" 
    
{Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro" }
 [AWATAGUCHI]


1145-1222

Yukihira XE "Yukihira" 

{Bungo}


c.1126-

Sadatsugu XE "Sadatsugu"  

{Bitchu Aoe XE "Aoe" }


1120-1260 
Yasu​tsug XE "Yasutsugu" u                  {Bitchu}
[ Ko AOE ]


c.1100


Motozane 

{Tenta XE "Tenta" }


c.1000


Yasutsuna XE "Yasutsuna" 

{Hoki XE "Hoki" }


 962-1023

Masatsune XE "Masa​tsune" 

{Bizen XE "Bizen" }


 953-1023

Sanjo Yoshiie XE "Yoshiie" \b 

{Yamashiro XE "Yamashiro" }


 938-1014

Munechika XE "Munechika"  [ active 986-1011 ]
[YAMASHIRO den]


 born c.952

Tomonari XE "Tomonari" 

{Bizen XE "Bizen" }


 923-1000

Kanehira XE "Kanehira" 

{Bizen XE "Bizen" }


 950-1185 
[ Ko BIZEN ]


 935

Insurrection of Taira XE "Taira"  Masakado claiming the throne.

 858

Establishment of the Fujiwara XE "Fujiwara"  Regency


 c.930


Sanemori XE "Sanemori" 

{Hoki XE "Hoki" }


 923-1000

Kanehira XE "Kanehira" 

{Bizen XE "Bizen" } 

 794-1185
HEIAN Period




  [YAMATO den]

 794

Removal of the Capital to Heian XE "Heian" -kyo [ Kyoto ] by the Emperor Kammu XE "Kammu" 
 792

Defeat of the Emishi XE "Emishi"  [ Ainu ] by Sakano Ue no Tamura Maro XE "Sakano Ue no Tamura Maro"  [758-811] 

 646-794
NARA Period
 710

Establishment of the Capital at Nara XE "Nara" 
 556                Introduction of Buddhism.

 369 



 -600 AD   
KOFUN Tumuli. Ancient Kibi. 
 400- BC
YAYOI with iron, bronze & 
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Acala
28

akala
28

Akechi Mitsuhide
22

Akihiro
12

Amakuni
11

Amaterasu
5

Antoku
4, 5

Aoe
7, 8, 17, 31, 32

Aoe school
16

Aoe School
8, 9

aoi mon
24, 25

Arami
22

Aritsuna
3, 4

Ariyoshi
23

Ashikaga
5, 7, 20, 22, 25, 30, 31

Ashikaga Shogunate
5, 30

Awataguchi
5, 6, 12, 13, 18, 30, 31, 32

Awataguchi Kunitsuna
16

Ayanokôji
18

ayasugi hada
27

B

bakufu
7

Bakufu
2, 5

Benkei
28

Bingo
2

Bitchû
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 17

Bizen
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 31, 32

Bizen den
26

British Museum
1, 2, 6, 13, 24

Buki-ko
26

bushido
6

C

carbon
2, 9

Chikakage
17

Chikashige
12

Chikatsugu
10

Chikugo
3

Chikushu
7

Chikuzen
6, 7, 12, 30

China
2, 5, 6, 20, 31

chirimen [ crepe ] hada
8

chirimen [crepe] hada
9

Chôen
3

Chogi
12, 17, 23

Chôgi
7

choji
13

chokutô
2, 3, 28

Chû Aoe
10

Chûgoku mountains
7, 9

chûmon uchi
21

Commodore Perry
26, 30

Compton
4

Confucianism
1, 5

D

Daido
4, 24

Daido era
4

Dainichi
27, 28

daisho
21, 22

Dan-no-ura
2, 4, 5, 29, 32

Daruma
18

Dewa Daijo Kunimichi
22

Doji Giri
4

Dôjigiri
4

Do-maru
3

E

Edo
5, 17, 22, 24, 25, 26, 30

Edo Shintô
25

Eikyo rebellion
20

Eisai
5

Emishi
3, 32

Enju
6, 18, 19

Enju Taro
19

En-no-Ozunu [En-no-Gyôja or En-no-Shôkaku]
27

Etchu
7, 12, 24, 31

Etchû
6, 7

F

firearms
21, 22, 31

Fudo Myo-O
16

Fudô Myô-ô
27, 28

Fujishima school
20

Fujishiro
8, 10

Fujiwara
3, 4, 7, 20, 22, 23, 25, 29, 32

fukko tô ron
26

Fukuoka
5, 13, 32

fumbari
3

Furuya
23

G

Gassan
16, 27

Gempei Wars
4, 32

Gendaito
27

Gendai-tô
27

Genji
4, 32

Genko
12

Genroku
24, 25

Genryaku [ 1184-85 ]
10

Genryoku
13

Go Yoshihiro
7, 12, 25, 31

goban kaji
4, 5

Goban Kaji
14

Gojô Kanenaga
3, 18

gokkaden
11, 20, 26

Goshirakawa
5

Gotoba
5, 10

Go-Toba
2, 4, 5

Guntô [army sword].
28

gyaku-tagane
8, 10

Gyôgi
27

H

hadakayaki
15

haiku
25

Haitô Rei
26, 27, 28

hamon
3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 27

Hankei
22, 30

Harima no Kami
22

Hasebe
7, 12, 18, 19

Hashimoto Shinzaemon
22

Hatakeda
6

hataraki
2, 3, 4, 7, 12, 26

Heian
3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 18, 21, 26, 27, 28, 32

Heianjô
18, 21

Heiji
4, 32

Heike
4, 5, 7, 32

Heisei
28

Hidemitsu
17

Hidetoshi
26

Hidetsugu
10

Higo
3, 6, 22, 23

Higo no Kami Teruhiro
22

Hikozan
16

Hiromasa
12

Hiromitsu
12, 13

Hiromura
19

Hirotsugu
8

Hiroyuki
23

Hirozane
23

Hisakuni
14

Hisamichi
24

Hizen
3, 22, 23, 30

Hogen
4, 32

Hôjô
5, 7, 12

Hoki
3, 4, 7, 9, 30, 32

Hokke-shu
4

Honnami family
26

Honnô temple
22

Horii Toshihide of Muroran
27

Horikawa Kunihiro
22, 23, 24, 25, 30

horimono
12, 22, 23, 27, 28

Hôshô
6, 7, 11

Hosokawa
21, 26, 30

Hossô
27

I

Ichigo Hitofuri
4

Ichijo
18

Ichimonji
3, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 20, 31, 32

Ichimonji School
13

Ichimonji Sukezane
13, 16

Ichinotami
5

Ii Naosuke
26

Ikkansai
26

ikubi kissaki
6

Inari Myôjin
18

Inoue Shinkai
24, 25, 30

Ise
12, 21, 28

Ishido school
16

Iwato Ichimonji school
16

Iyehiro
25

Iyesuke
13, 20, 31

Iyetsugu
10

Izumi no kane Kanesada
19

J

Jitsua
6

Jôdô
5

jôkotô
2, 3

jôruri
25

Jôshû
3

Junkei Nagamitsu
17

Juzumaru
4

K

kabuki
25

Kaga
20, 25, 31

Kagemitsu
17

Kageyasu
13

kakikudashi mei
8

Kamakura
2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 26, 27, 28, 31

Kambun
22, 23, 25, 30

Kammu
3, 11, 18, 32

Kaneaki
19

Kaneari
19

Kanefusa
19, 20

Kanehira
4, 13, 32

Kanehisa
19

Kanekage
19

Kanekuni
19

Kanemichi
19, 24

Kanemitsu
7, 12, 17, 20

Kanemoto
19, 20, 21

Kanemune
19

Kanenaga
6, 11, 17, 20

Kanenobu
11

Kanenori
19, 27

Kaneoto
19

Kanesada
20, 21, 25

Kanesaki
19

Kaneshige
19, 25

Kanetomo
11

Kanetoshi
11

Kanetsugu
10, 11

Kanetsuna
19

Kanetsune
19

Kaneuji
7, 11, 19, 20, 24, 26, 31

Kanewaka
19

Kaneyoshi
19

Kasuga Taisha
21

katana
21, 22, 23, 25, 30

katate mono
21

Katayama
5, 6, 7, 13

Katayama Ichimonji
16

katchushi
25

Katsumitsu
20, 21

kazu uchi mono
21

kazu-uchi-mono
9

Keichô
21, 23, 24, 30

Keicho Shinto
22, 26

Kenchô
17

Kibi
2

Kiku Ichimonji
13

Kikucho clan
19

Kiku-Ichimonji
14

kikusui hamon
24

Kinai
11

Kinmichi
19, 24

Kishida village in Yamanobe
11

Kitayama culture
20

Kiyomaro
26, 30

Kiyomitsu
20, 21

Kiyondo
26

Ko Aoe
4, 5, 8

Kô Bizen
13

Ko Enju school
19

Ko Gassan
27

Ko Ichimonji
12

Ko Yoshii
17

ko zori mono
17

Ko-Aoe
10

Ko-Bizen
14

kodachi
6

Kofuku-ji
11

Kofun
2, 9, 29

Ko-garasu-maru
11

Ko-Hoki
4

Ko-ichimonji
14

Komyo
3

kongotai
28

Korea
2, 9, 18, 23, 30

koshi no hiraita
20

Kotetsu
23, 24, 25, 30

Koyama Munetsugu
17, 26

Kubota Sugane
26

Kunifusa
7, 19

Kunihiro
16, 22, 23, 25

Kunihiro and Tamesada
14

Kunihisa
7

Kuniie
5

Kuniiye
14

Kunikane
24

Kunikiyo
19, 22, 23

Kunimichi
23, 30

Kunimitsu
6, 7, 11, 12, 18, 19, 31

Kunimune
4, 6, 7, 12, 17

Kunimura
6, 19

Kuninaga
3, 18

Kunisada
22, 23, 24, 25

Kunishige
7, 12, 19, 27, 30

Kunisuke
6, 22, 23, 24, 25

Kunitoki
6, 19

Kunitomo
5, 17, 19, 23, 32

Kunitoshi
18, 31

Kunitsugu
10

Kunitsuna
4, 6, 12, 19, 32

Kuniyasu
5, 19, 23, 31

Kuniyoshi
6, 17, 19

Kuniyuki
6

Kurama
3, 18

Kusunoki no Masashige
8, 31

Kuwana
21

Kyôho Meibutsuchô
26

Kyoto Gokaji
24

Kyûshû
7, 23

M

Magoroku
19

Masahide
17, 26

Masahiro
12, 23, 25

Masakiyo
24, 25, 30

Masamune
4, 6, 7, 11, 12, 17, 20, 22, 23, 26, 31

Masanao
26

Masao
26

Masatoshi
24, 26

Masatsune
3, 10, 13, 19, 32

Masayoshi
26, 30

Masayuki
26

Masu-no-sho
10

Meitoku
8, 10

Midare Shintogo
12

Miike
3

Mikazuki
4, 18

Minamoto
1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 26, 32

Minamoto no Yorimitsu
4

Minamoto no Yoshitsune
4

Minamoto Yoshitsune
8

Minatogawa
8

Ming
7, 20, 31

Mino
7, 11, 19, 21, 22, 24, 26, 31

Mishina school
24

Mitsuhiro
17

Mitsutada
6, 13, 17, 31

Miyamoto Musashi
24, 30

Momoyama
12, 21, 22, 23, 24

Mongols
6, 29, 31

monouchi
12, 13

Morihiro Oga
15

Morihiro Ogawa
14

Moriie
6

Morikage
20

Morimitsu
13, 20, 31

Morishige
20

Moritsugu
4, 8, 10, 14

Morokage
20

Motoshige
7, 12, 17

Mount Katsuragi
27

Mount Kumano
27

Munechika
4, 18, 22, 32

Muneie
15

Munemitsu
20

Munenaga
22

Munetada
13, 15

Munetsugu
23, 26

Muneyoshi
5, 14, 15, 22

Muramasa
12, 20, 21

Muromachi
3, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27

Muroya
19, 24

Musée Guimet
2

N

Nabeshima family
22

Nagamitsu
6, 13, 14, 17, 31

Nagamoto
17

Naganori
17

Nagashige
17

Nagashino
22, 31

Nagasone Kotetsu
25

Nagatsugu
10

Nagayama Kokan
15

Nagayoshi
21

naginata
5, 6, 15, 17

namban-tetsu
22

Nambokucho
3, 11, 12, 16, 26, 31

Nambokuchô
6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26

Naminohira
3, 24

Nankai Chôson
26

Nanki Shigekuni
22

Naoe Shizu
11, 19

Naotane
26, 30

Naotsugu
8, 10

Nara
2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 11, 19, 27, 32

Narimune
14, 15

Naritaka
10

Naruie
17

Nawa Kiri
4

Nawa Kiri  or "Rope Cutter
10

Nichiren
4, 6, 31

Nichiren Daishonin
4, 10, 31

Nihon Bijutsu Token Hozon Kyokai
28

Nihon Tô Tanren Kai
27

Niji Kunitoshi
6

Nobokuni
7, 12, 18, 20, 31

Nobufusa
5, 13, 14, 15, 31

Nobuhide
26

Nobukuni
7, 19

Nobumasa
15

Nobutaka
19

Nobutsugu
10

Noh
20

Norifusa
6, 15, 16

Norimitsu
20, 31

Norimune
3, 5, 12, 13, 14, 32

Norinaga
6, 11

Norishige
6, 12

Noritaka
10

Noritsune
16

Norizane
10, 16

Nosada
20

O

Oda Nobunaga
1, 22, 30

Odawara Sôshû
12

Ogimachi
24

Oh-ei
7, 20, 21

O-Ichimonji
14

Oki Island
5

O-kissaki
7

Omiya
20

Õnimaru
4

Osafune
6, 12, 13, 17, 19, 20, 21, 31

Osaka
4, 17, 22, 24, 25, 27, 30

Osaka castle
4, 22, 24, 25

Oya Kunisada
25

O-yoroi
3

O-Yoroi
8

P

polishers
2, 5

R

Rai
1, 6, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23

Rai hada
9, 18

Rai Kunitoshi
6, 18, 20

Rai Kunitsugu
6

Rai Kunitsugu.
18

Rai Kuniyuki
6, 18, 19

Rai school
6, 18

Rinzai
5, 6

Rokujo
8

Rokuon-ji
20

Ryakunin
8

Ryôbu-Shintô
27

Ryôkai
6, 18

Ryoken
19

S

Sa
7, 12, 30

Sadamitsu
11

Sadamune
6, 7, 11, 12, 23, 31

Sadanori
13

Sadatoshi
18

Sadatsugu
3, 5, 8, 10, 32

Sadatsuna
4

Sadayoshi
6

Sadazane
13, 15

Saga
22

Sagami
6, 12, 17, 22, 31

Sairen
6

Sakano Ue no Tamura Maro
3, 32

Samonji
7, 26

sampin
24

sampira
4, 13

San-ami
19

Sanekage
4

Sanemori
6, 32

Sanenaga
17

Sanenari
13

Sanenori
3, 4

Sanetoshi
16

san-hira
13

Sanjô Munechika
3, 18

Sanjô Yoshiie
18

sansaku
7, 17

sansaku boshi
17

Sanyodo
2

Sanyo-do
9, 12

Sasa no Tsuyu
11

satetsu
7, 9, 12

Satsuma
3, 24, 30

Sei-i Tai-shôgun
5

Seki
18, 19, 24

Seki shichi ryu
19

Sekigahara
24, 30

Sengoku jidai
9, 21, 22

Senjuin
11

Senju-in
4, 11

Seno-o
10

seppuku
8

shaku
6, 7, 20, 22, 25

Shigehiro
4, 6

Shigetsugu
10

Shigeyoshi
16

Shikkake
6, 11

Shimada
12

Shingon
27

Shinkai Kunisada
25

shinogi
3, 11, 19, 21

shinogi-zukuri
3

Shinsakuto
28

Shin-Shintô
22

Shintô
1, 5, 11, 18, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27

Shintô period
22

Shintô toku den
11, 22

Shintogo Kunimitsu
16

Shintôgô Kunimitsu
6

Shintôgo Kunimitsu.
6

Shitahara school
12

Shizu Saburo Kaneuji
11

Shizu Saburô Kaneuji
7

Shizuyama
11

Shochu era [1324-36]
16

Shochu Ichimonji
16

Shôgun
5, 6, 7, 24, 25, 26

Shohei
15

Shomu
3

Sho-o
15

Shō-o [1288-93]
10

Shôsô-in
3

Shôwa Period
27

Shôwa-tô
27

Shûgen-dô
6, 27

Shuten-doji
4

Sôden Bizen
7, 12, 17

sohei
4, 11

Sôshû
6, 7, 12, 17, 19, 21, 23, 26

Sôshû den
12, 17

Sue Aoe
8

suibokuga
20

Suiryu Ken
3

Suishinshi Masahide
17, 26, 30

Sukechika
5

Sukefusa
6

Sukehira
13

Sukehiro
24, 25, 30

Sukekuni
25

Sukemitsu
15

Sukemune
3, 5, 14, 15, 31

Sukemura
15

Sukenao
24, 30

Sukenari
5, 13, 15

Sukenobu
5

Sukenori
15

Sukesada
20, 21

Sukeshige
15

Suketsugu
6, 8

Sukeyoshi
15

Sukeyuki
15

Sukezane
6, 12, 15, 31

sumi hada or sumi gane
8

sumie
20, 24

Suruga
12

sword polishers
14

Sword, jewel and mirror
5

T

tachi
2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 21, 22, 24

Tadahiro
22, 23

Tadakuni
23

Tadatsuna
24, 25, 30

Tadayoshi
22, 23, 30

Tadenaga
22

Taira
4, 32

Taira no Kiyomori
4

Taisei Hokan
25

Taisho
28

Takahashi
7

Takahashi.
9

Takahira
13

Takahito
7

Takauji
8

Takechi
6

Takeda Katsuyori
22

tamahagane
8

Tamaki
26

Tamba no kami Yoshimichi
24

Tamenori
10, 17

Tametsugu
8, 10

Tanegashima Island
22

Tanenaga
6

Tanobe-sensei
14, 15

tantô
5, 6, 7, 12, 21, 22

Tayema
6, 11

Tegai
6, 7, 11, 20

Tengai gate
11

Tenka Goken
3, 10

Tenka Ichi
14

Tenno
5

Tenta
3, 4, 32

Tenta Mitsuyo
3, 4

Teruhiro
22

Todaiji
11

Todaijiyama
2

Tokuei
19

Tokugawa Ieyasu
21, 24, 31

Tokuin
19

Tomonari
3, 12, 13, 32

Tomoshige
20, 31

Tomoto
10

tôran hamon
25

Tosa no kami Tadayoshi
23

Toshitsugu
10

Toshitsune
13

Tottori
4

Toyotomi clan
24

Toyotomi Hideyoshi
1, 21, 22, 24, 30

Tsubori no Tsurugi
7

Tsuguie
5

Tsuguiye
10

Tsugunao
7, 8, 10

Tsugunobu
10

Tsuguyoshi
7, 8, 10

Tsunahiro
12

Tsunehiro
17

Tsuneto
10

Tsunetsugu
4, 5, 8, 10, 31

Tsunezane
10

U

uchigatana
20, 22, 31

Uda school
7

Ujifusa
19

Ukai
16, 26

Ukan school
16

Umetada Myôju
22

Unji
16

Unju
16

Un-rui
16

Unsho
16

Unshu
16

utsuri
9, 13

utsushi mono
11, 26

V

vajra
28

W

Wakakusa-yama
11

Wakizashi
21

Y

yakidashi
25

yamabushi
23, 27, 28

Yamabushi
15, 16

Yamaga Sôkô
24

Yamaguchi near Kamakura
16

Yamana
21

Yamaoka Tesshu
25

Yamashiro
3, 5, 6, 7, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 31, 32

Yamato
2, 6, 7, 11, 19, 22, 26

Yamauba Giri
23

Yashima
5

Yasuie
3, 4

Yasukuni Shrine
27

Yasumitsu
13, 20, 31

Yasunori
15

Yasusada
25

Yasutsugu
3, 8, 10, 22, 25, 32

Yasutsuna
3, 4, 7, 32

Yasuyo
24, 30

Yayoi
2

Yokoyama
13

Yokoyama Bizen
16

Yoriie
5

Yorimichi
7

Yoritomo
1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 32

Yorizane
16

Yoshifusa
6, 14, 15

Yoshihiro
12

Yoshihisa
16

Yoshii
7, 12, 17

Yoshiie
16, 23, 32

Yoshikane
13

Yoshikiyo
17

Yoshimitsu
4, 5, 6, 7, 17, 18, 20, 31

Yoshimori
16

Yoshimune
24, 26

Yoshinaga
22

Yoshinobu
22, 25

Yoshioka
5, 13

Yoshioka Ichimonji
14

Yoshioka school
15

Yoshisada
16, 19

Yoshitake
16

Yoshitoshi
16

Yoshitsugu
6, 8, 10

Yoshitsune
28

Yoshiuji
16

Yotsuya Iga Cho
26

Yukihira
3, 16, 32

Yukihiro
23

Yukikuni
5

Yukimasa
3

Yukimitsu
6, 7, 23, 31

Yukinobo
11

Yukinobu
4, 6

Yukitsugu
10

Yukiyasu
3

Z

Zao Gongen
28

Zen
5, 6, 20

Zen Buddhism
5, 6, 20

Zenjo
19

zubuyaki
15



� 	Suzuki depicts a similarly shaped Tsugunao blade in his book Tanto and calls it a tanto. We need not linger here on the terms ko-wakizashi, sunnobi tanto, koshigatana, uchigatana, etc., while recognizing that for the NBTHK the distinction between tanto and wakizashi lies at one shaku.


� 	A shorter but precisely comparable Tsugunao blade of 1358 in gyaku choji was bequeathed in 1992 to the Tokyo National Museum by Watanabe Seiichiro� XE "Watanabe Seiichiro" �, among thirteen blades of the highest quality which included the meito Mikazuki Munechika. Its nagasa is 33.8 cms. It was exhibited in the Special Exhibition at Ueno in Oct-Nov 1997 [Catalogue No.208 Important Cultural Property ]. See also the Catalogue of the Special Exhibition of the Watanabe Seiichiro Bequest. Tokyo National Museum, July 1992 ; 30-31.


� 	Fujishiro� XE "Fujishiro" � Yoshio & Fujishiro Matsuo Nihon Koto Jiten pp.215-6 and p.322 


� 	He was hounded to death by his brother only four years after he had won the crucial sea battle of Dan-no-ura in 1185 which destroyed the Taira clan, and set the stage for Yoritomo's establishment of the Kamakura bakufu. 


� 	In the long-term arch�ae�ol�og�ic�al perspective on iron technology in east Asia, we can see that low-carbon wrought iron and high-carbon� XE "carbon" � cast iron were present on main�land China from 500 BC., while steel [medium-carbon iron] was already common after 300 BC [Barnes China, Korea & Japan 1993 ; 150]. By the same period the Scythians of the Eurasiatic steppe who reached into Europe had daggers called Akinakes, some of which are of good quality steel.


� 	Fujishiro Okisato Meito Zukan Vol.3, 1978 


� 	Fujishiro Yoshio & Fujishiro Matsuo Nihon Kotō Jiten ; 217


�  	For some other blades by Tsunetsugu see eg., 


●	Christie's 1992 Compton Catalogue "Japanese Swords and Sword Fittings from the Collection of Dr Walter Compton" Vol.1, No.230. 


●	Izzard Ed., 1992 "100 Master�pieces from the collection of Dr Walter A Compton". [Christie's] Sword No.23 is by Tsunetsugu. The name Nawa Kiri  or "Rope Cutter� XE "Nawa Kiri  or \"Rope Cutter" �" was given to this sword because it was said to have been used at one of the  battles for the strategic Uji river Bridge to cut through a rope trap set for the horses. 


� 	Nichiren was the founder of the Hokke-shu and his proselytising form of Buddhism is active world-wide to this day. The name of the blade refers to the Buddhist rosary which Nichi�ren hung on its hilt. The very fact that a monk could possess� such a splendid Mei-To illus�trates both the high social stand�ing of Nichiren himself, and the often assert�ive dispo�s�ition of Buddh�ism at this period. The sohei of the monasteries did not hesitate to act in protection of their political interests, and such sword-making schools as the Senju-in school at Nara [c.1150-1300 founded by Shigehiro and Yukinobu ] were largely supported by the monks.


� 	In the present text a single unqualified date indicates when a smith was active. 


� 	I am indebted to Tanobe-sensei� XE "Tanobe-sensei" � of the National Sword Museum at Yoyogi for these insights.


� 	Pers.comm. Tanobe-sensei� XE "Tanobe-sensei" �.


� 	Complexification of the hamon in the koshi just above the hamachi, usually in chôji or gunome, and wider at the base than distally.


� 	Clusters of nie, which are also a notable feature of Ko-Bizen.


� 	Morihiro Ogawa� XE "Morihiro Ogawa" � 1987 Japanese Swords in the Boston Museum of Fine Arts, No.10, p.20


� 	Monthly : Bizen Fukuoka Norimune / Bitchu Ko-aoe Sadatsugu / Fukuoka Nobufusa / Yamashiro Awata�guchi Kuniyasu / Bitchu Ko-aoe Tsunetsugu / Yamashiro Awataguchi Kunitomo / Bizen Fukuoka Muneyoshi  / Bitchu Ko-aoe Tsuguiye / Bizen Fukuoka Sukemune / Bizen Fukuoka Yuki-kuni / Bizen Fukuoka Sukenari / Bizen Fukuoka Sukenobu / In the intercalated month of May-June 1208 : Yamashiro Awataguchi Hisakuni.


� 	Monthly : Awataguchi Kunitomo & Fukuoka Kanemichi [Sui-ichi] / Fukuoka Nagasuke & Osafune Morozane / Senjuin Shigehiro & Fukuoka Yukikuni / Osafune Chikafusa & Bungo Yukihira / Fukuoka Kanechika & Fukuoka Sanefusa / Fukuoka Yoshifusa & Osafune Noritsugu / Fukuoka Tomosuke  & Ohara Munetaka / Fukuoka Akizane & Osafune Sanetsune / Fukuoka Kanesuye & Fukuoka Nobufusa / Mimasaka Tomotada & Mimasaka Sanetsune [brothers] / Fukuoka Kanesuke & Fukuoka Norimune / Fukuoka Koresuke & Ko-aoe Tachibana Norizane.


� 	Bi-monthly : Awataguchi Norikuni / Awataguchi Kagekuni / Awataguchi Kunitsuna / Fukuoka Muneyoshi/ Fukuoka Nobumasa / Fukuoka Sukenori.


� 	In general the craftsmen of the Heian and Kamakura periods do not, in the opinion of Tanobe-sensei� XE "Tanobe-sensei" �, give their second generations the same name, as was common during the Edo period.


� 	Nagayama Kokan� XE "Nagayama Kokan" � notes that there are no tanto in Fukuoka Ichimonji. The blade by Naganori illustrated in Morihiro Ogawa 1987 Japanese Swords in the Boston Museum of Fine Arts No.15, p.31 is a yoroi doshi.


� 	Morihiro Oga� XE "Morihiro Oga" �wa 1987 Japanese Swords in the Boston Museum of Fine Arts No.16, p.32


� 	Morihiro Ogawa 1987 Japanese Swords in the Boston Museum of Fine Arts No.17, P.34


� 	NB. The village of Katayama is on the left bank of the Yoshii river in Bizen province.


� 	See Compton Collection One Hundred masterpieces ; No.5, a naginata naoshi. 


� 	Clive Sinclaire Programme of the Token Society of Great Britain, vol.182 ; 20-2





